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MOTHER LODE SECRETS 

SECRETS ... kept by the hills; none better than 
in the Gold Country - the Forty-Niner Trail. 
SECRETS ... none more shrouded than the unmarked graves 
along the Golden Chain. 

They came ... 
pioneers, natives, miners and their hangers-on. 
Hardship was no stranger ... 
survivors of the Western swarm, 
many fought the odds and made it 
to the gold fields -
only to perish, 
strength and spirit dissolved. 
dissolved. 

The crude past bears witness to a l l who followed for the i r "share". 
Gold band i t , hiwayman, p r o s t i t u t e , pickpocket, 
th ief , cheat -
omnipresent. 

Regional law swiftly done . . . 
a bea t ing , 
severed ear , 
hanging. 
Towns suddenly exploded . . . 
fashioned of green logs, brush - anything 
to accommodate the hurry. 
Pr ices jumped; - a dollar potato; s ix dol lar egg . . . Streets 
so deep in mud, men drowned. 

Gold flowed as water in the streams. 
Towns prospered; 
s t r i k e s played out; populations l e f t ; 
then gave b i r t h to new towns. 

Countless Forty-Niners remain here s t i l l . . . 
in the graveyards along the T r a i l . We are introduced as we 
read the s tones . 
Many never reached the "yards". They are the best kept SECRETS 
of the Mother Lode. 
Ovals of s tones , mere mounds of earth t e l l of the rush -
gold rush—death rush. 
Tiny ovals - t iny babes depa r t ing -
most in the ravaging winters . 

Pause . . . imagine th is by-gone time; 
hunger led them over the b ru ta l mountains; 
the cost was dear. There's reason to 
honor t he i r memory. 

* * * * * 
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Abbreviations 

a 
b 
d 
c/o 
d/o 
h/o 
inf 
n/o 
s/o 
w/o 
w/ 

age 
born 
died 
child of 
daughter of 
husband of 
infant 
native of 
son of 
wife of 
with 

consort 
relict 

husband/wife 
left behind; widow 

NOTE:-
When a * appears next to a surname it means 
we have additional information. Please 
contact us regarding these. 
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OLD DIAMOND SPRINGS CEMETERY 

Diamond Springs, Calif. 
El Dorado County 

HARRIS, Arthur G. 
father 
7 Fe 1857 
4 Jun 1906 

DAVENPORT, Little Jacob 
s/o E.V. & S.J. 
b 27 Mar 1866 
d 7 No 1869 

HARRIS, Maude E. 
daughter 
18 Fe 1892 
19 Ja 1911 

WEBSTER, Phylander M. 
b 27 May 1850 
d 24 Ja 1910 

OBERREICH, Charles 
d 30 Ap 1875 
a 45 yr 

CARPENTER, Sarah H. 
w/o C.G. 
d 27 De 1879 
a 57 yr 9 mo 7 da 
n/o England 

HUTZELE, Martin 
n/o Germany 
d 25 Fe 1890 
a 63 yrs 

PREUTZEL, Louis 
n/o Waldeck, Germany 
d 1 May. 1889 
a 60 yrs 

HUEY, J.N. 
d 17 Se 1852 
a 22 yrs 

SEUFERT, T.F. 
30 0c 1874 
a 66 yrs 

HARRIS, Susie Florence 
d/o Thos & Margaret 
d 1 Fe 1882 
a 11 yrs 8 mo 7 da 

HARRIS, Thomas 
d 13 Mar 1891 
a 63 yrs 

BOLING, Henry 
d 24 May 1898 
a 75 yrs 11 mo 17 da 

BOHLING, Christena 
w/o Henry 
d 1 De 1895 
a 70 yrs & 7 mo 

GLOW, Francis 
d 8 Au 1879 
a 74 yrs 
NELSEN, O.C. 
d 5 0c 1881 
a 61 yrs 10 mo 5 da 
n/o Denmark 

McCOY, Mrs. Ellen 
d 14 Au 1864 
a 70 yrs 
born in Cpuntv Derry, Ireland 
in 1794 

STEELE, Jackson P. 
1832 1908 

STEELE, Mary F. 
1834 1909 

GARDNER, Jane L. 
1839 1872 

SHAFFER, Henry 
late of 
Cass Co., Mich, 
d 24 Ap 1854 
a 36 yrs & 8 da 

KRAMP, Phillip 
d 28 Ap 1890 
a 56 yrs 2 mo 26 da 
n/o Germany 

RRAMP, William A. 
s/o P. & K. 
d 19 Jul 1877 
a 2 yrs 5 mo 18 da 
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Old Diamond Springs Cemetery 

YEADON, Joshua 
n/o England 
d 25 Jan 1886 
a 70 yrs 6 mo 3 da 

YEADON, James H. 
s/o J. & E. 
d 9 Fe 1868 
a 9 yrs 5 mo 11 da 

YEABON, Elizabeth 
w/o Joshua 
d 29 No 1869 
a 53 yrs 7 mo 7 da 
n/o England 

YEADON, Joshua 
s/o J. & E. 
d 1 May 1853 
a 1 yr 8 mo 3 da 

BRADLEY, Joseph S. 
d 11 Dec 1853 
ae 32 yrs 

STANLEY, John 
s/o J. & E. 
d 21 May 1872 
a 14 yrs & 3 mo 

CUNNINGHAM, John 
of Howard Co., Mo. 
d 11 Ja 1851 
a 48 yrs 

JACKSON, Maryett 
d 28 Au 1850 
a 2 yr 7 mo & 22 da 

WELTON, Ester E. 
w/o J.S. 
d 14 No 1852 
a 36 yrs 

CUTLER, Luther C. 
d 16 Ja 1882 
a 64 yrs 
n/o Me. 

CUTLER, Martha E. 
w/o L.C. OF Sly Park, 
El Dorado Co. 
d 17 Oc 1871 
a 45 yr 9 mo 17 da 

LUDWIG, Cyrus K. 
n/o Berks Co., Pa, 
d 8 May 1854 
a 36 yrs 7 mo 26 da 

LUDWIG, Eli K. 
n/o Berks Co., Pa. 
d 21 Au 1862 
a 38 yrs 8 mo 23 da 

THEISENN, Nicklaus 
d 19 Jan 1881 
a 55 yrs 
n/o Luxemburg, Germany 

SCHIFF, Peter 
d 14 Mar 18 _ 
a 43 yrs 

SCHIFF, Franziska 
d 11 Se 1865 
a 1 yr & 3 wks 

SCHIFF, William P. 
d 1 1870 

SHEARER, M.K. 
b Hamilton Co., Ohio 
20 Ap 1818 
d 3 No 1865 

SHEARER, Henry Wise 
only s/o 
M.K. & R.M. 
d 16 Ja 1858 
a 21 mo & 6 da 

SHEARER, Mary Davant 
d/o M.K. £. R.M. 
1 May 1862 
a 2 yrs 2 mo 24 da 

HELMER, Charles L. 
s/o J.C. & L.E. 
d 4 Fe 1857 
a 3 mo & 7 da 

SCHNEIDER, A.M. 
w/o John 
n/o Bavaria 
d 4 Mayl865 
a 42 yrs 
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Old Diamond Springs Cemetery 

LEAR, C.J. 
w/o H.F. 
d 31 Jul 1867 
a 23 yrs 

HOYT, Gustavus A. 
d 23 Dec 1864 
a 54 yr 7 mo 5 da 

CROSLEY, Susan P. 
n/o Canada 
d 1 Fe 1889 
a 70 yr & 10 mo 

HOYT, George A. 
s/6 William W. & Helen 
d 11 Ap 1877 
a 5 mo and 24 da 

KUPFERSCHMIDT, J. 
b Weilhein Wurtenberg 
12 Oc 1814 
d Tiger Lily Valley 
6 Jun ______ 

BAKER , Kunigunde Kupferschmidt 
w/o H.J. Baker 
d 23 Fe 1871 
n/o Hurtenberg, Germany 
a 48 yrs 8 mo 17 da 

KOCH, John B. 
n/o Baden 
d 24 Ap 1879 
a 51 yr 5 mo 22 da 

KOCH, Emlie C. 
d/o J. & M. 
d 15 Au 1867 
a 9 mo &25 da 

KOCH, CHARLES A. 
d 25 De 1892 
a 31 yr 7 mo 10 da 

KOCH, Margaret 
w/o J.B, 
d 9 Fe 1901 
a 72 yrs 9 mo 17 da 
n/o Baden 

ELLEN, Margareth 
w/o Elle 
b Amt Friedeburg, Hanover 
3 Jun 1829 
d 13 Mar 1866 

ELLEN, Jacob Perry 
infant s/o Elle & Margareth 
b 8 Mar 1865 
d 17 Jun 1865 

ELLEN, Henry 
s/o Elle & Margareth 
b 30 No 1855 
d 1 Au 1866 

HOGAN, Philip B. 
d 23 Oc 1884 
a 69 yr 3 mo 2 da 

HOGAN, George W. 
s/o Phillip B & Jemima 
d 27 Ja 1863 
a 16 yrs 3 mo 3 da 

BRYAN, Mary D. 
d/o W.E. & Mary 
d 10 Oc 1862 
a 9 yr 11 mo 

SMOTHERS, Elisha 
d 19 May A.D. 1853 
a 22 yrs & 5 mo 

TURNER, Henry C. 
s/o M.H. & CM. 
d 23 Mar 1853 
a 8 yrs 2 mo & 23 da 

LYONS, George W. 
infant s/o W.H. & M.C. 
d 17 Jul 1856 
a 1 yr & 12 da 

WILCOX, A. 
n/o Kentucky 
d 10 0c 1895 
a 51 yr 2 mo 6 da 

McKEEHAN, A.E. 
n/o Tenn. 
d 19 Nov 1887 
a 58 yrs 
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Old DiamoniSprings Cemetery 

SCHWIN, Andrew 
b in Beringen, Switzerland 
1 Jan 1833 
d 1 Fe 1865 

SCHWIN, Melchior 
b in Beringen, Switzerland 
8 Ja 1829 
d 4 Mar 1865 



ODD FELLOWS CEMETERY-Lodge 19 
at Odd Fellows Dr & Lime Kiln Rd. 

Diamond Springs, Calif. 

El Dorado County 

GILBERT, Margaret M. 
b 1 Fe 1834 d 14 De 1905 

MADDOX, J.T.(PG) 
d 2 No 1891 
a 61 yrs 

de la TOURRETTE, Aaron Ogden 
father 
25 Ap 1830 
16 Fe 1912 
n/o N.Y. 

BLAIR, Anna M. 
1888 - 1907 

GREEN, Doris L. 
1909 

INGERSOLL, Mary Ellen 
w/o Hiram 
d 21 De 1895 
a 58 yrs 

RILEY, William 
d 12 Jun 1867 
a 59 yrs 

LARKIN, Henry 
n/o N.Y. 
d 17 Se 1892 
a 67 yrs 

LARKIN, Flora 
n/o Calif, 
d 9 No 1863 
a 7 mo 

HICKEY 

MEYER, Leland 
1908 - 1910 

PILATTI , Chris Jr. 
1889 1910 

BRADBURY, E. J. (PG) 
d 30 Ap 1881 
a 54 yrs 

SMITH, J.(PG) 
d 22 May 1878 
a 44 yrs 

SHEPARD, E. W. (PG) 
d 26 Oc 1867 
a 33 yrs 

CHAPMAN, Jos. 
Co. K 
2 Cal. Cav. 

BAUER, Infant 
d/o Fred & Barbara 
d 31 Jul 1903 
a 5 mo & 18 da 

LARKIN, Hugh 
d 19 Mar 1906 
a 37 yrs 

LARKIN, Sena 
d 13 Mar 1907 
a 73 yrs 

LARKIN, Rosamond 
d 29 May 1910 
a 54 yrs. 

SANBORN, Gerish 
d 15 Sep 1886 
a 34 yrs. 

SANBORN, Agnes 
w/o Gerish 
d 8 De 1886 
a 32 yrs 

SANBORN, Jean 
d/o G. & A. 
d 12 Fe 1887 
a 2 mo & 6 da 
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Odd Fellows Cemetery - Lodge #9 

BRYANT, Emily 
w/o Charles 
d 23 May 1888 
a 25 yrs 

HOGAN, Charles 
1844 - 1908 

HOGAN, George 
1871 - 1899 

HERMANN, Carl R. 
1888 - 1897 

ILSOHN, August 
s/o L. & A. D, 
b 19 Mar 1863 
d 23 Jan 1886 
a 23 yrs 10 mo 4 da 

HOLMES, Little Worrallo 
s/o C.B. & Lydia 
b 22 Nov 1865 
d 4 Mar 1867 

CHAPMAN, Margaret Ann 
b 14 Aug 1831 
d 10 Mar 1913 
a 82 yrs 

CHAPMAN, Nathaniel 
G.A.R. 
d 5 No 1901 
a 73 yr 7 mo 
n/o Indiana 
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ELLIS, Catherine 
w/o G. 
d 4 Mar 1887 
a 68 yr 2 mo 4 da 

CARPENTER, Hazel E. 
1893 - 1898 

HUNTER, M.A. 
b 20 Se 1819 
d 22 Jun 1896 

MEDER, John 
n/o Germany 
d 3 May 1887 
a 59 yr 5 mo 3 da 

MEDER, Fredolina 
1839 - 1903 

JAY HAWK CEMETERY 

1 1/2 miles NW of Rescue 

El Dorado County 

BEAUMONT, H. E. 
Co. D 
45 111. Inf. 

WING, Hulda B. 
w/o Geo. B. 
1866 - 1902 

DIXON, Maude 

BASS, Will S. 
1875 - 1904 

REIMER, Frederick 
1806 - 1885 

REIMER, Maria A. 
w/o F.T. 
1806 - 1879 

MEDER, Joseph 
1862 - 1915 

REIMER, Matthias 
1828 - 1899 

SMITH, Martha Ann Grover 
b Wiscasset, Me. 
23 No 1833 
d Deer Valley, El Dorado Co 
Calif. 31 Mar 1905 

BRANDON, Edgar 
1829 - 1901 

BRANDON, Marguerite C. 
1874 - 1901 

SMITH, Bertha Ada 
d/o E. H. & M.A. 
d at Deer Valley, El Dorado Co 
Calif. 15 Oc 1881 
a 9 yr 7 4 da 

BLAIR, Frances M. 
d/o Delmont & Mary 
d 29 Au 1896 
a 3 yr 9 mo 11 da 

LEWELLIN, Samuel S. 
d 26 No 1886 
a 63 yrs 

LEWELLYN, Mary L. 
n/o Nova Scotia 
d 26 No 1898 
a 77 yrs 

BERING, A. 
1826 - 1914 

FLEMING, Peter 
n/o Germany 
d 14 Ap 1902 
a 80 yr 2 mo 16 da 

FLEMING, Elizabeth 
w/o Peter 
n/o Wales 
d 2 Au 1877 
a 47 yr 3 mo 2 da 

SMITH, Wm. E. 
born in Boston, Mass. 
8 Fe 1826 
d 5 Au 1866 
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Jay Hawk Cemetery 

HERIOT, William 
d 22 Jun 1875 
a 50 yr & 22 da 
n/o Scotland 

BERING, Agness 
w/o August 
d 23 Jun 1898 
a 66 yr 

ENGESSER, Fred 
d 28 May 1911 
a 83 yr 
n/o Germany 

MORRIS, Marion C. 
1884 - 1905 

ROHLFING, Sophia L. 
b 28 Jun 1847 
d 9 May 1896 
a 48 yr 10 mo 16 da 
n/o New York City 

ROHLFING, Pearl Ellen 
b 14 Jun 1884 
d 19 Oc 1888 

ROHLFING, Henry H. 
b 1872 
d 15 Jun 1873 

EVEN, Isadora 
d 22 Se 1865 
a 2 yr 3 mo 26 da 

ETZEL, Adam 
b 1843 d 1864 

EDWARDS, N. 
d 28 Jun 1865 
a 49 yr 
n/o Albany, N.Y. 

CLEMENT, Alexandrine 
w/o Louis 
d 13 Ap 1869 
a 43 yrs 

HARTZ, Jacob 
n/o Wurtemberg 
d 32 Mar 1866 
a 51 yrs 

SCHNEIDER, Reinhard 
b 5 Fe 1834 
d 25 No 1910 
n/o Germany 

ROBBINS, Nathaniel 
born in Brewster, Mass. 
29 Ja 1815 
d 23 Se 1870 

ROHLFING, Harry 
Baby 
b & d 12 De 1876 

VON-DOHLEN-FRERS, Anna Dorothea 
d 1873 
a 50 yrs 

ROHLFING, Clara G. 
b 9 Oc 1867 
d 30 Se 1870 

EBBERT, William 

WEBER, Elizabeth 
w/o Charles 
d 16 Mar 1880 
a 56 yr 10 mo 26 da 

EVEN, Benjamin F. 
d 14 Se 1863 
a 5 yr 9 mo 15 da 
child of John & Catherine 

UHLENCAMP, Martin 
s/o Willimina & Conrad 
b 9 Oc 1860 
d 10 Ja 1882 

UHLENKEMP, Conrad Sr. 
b 25 Ap 1824 
d 19 Ja 1899 

UHLENKAMP, Wilhelmina 
w/o W.O. 
b 18 Se 1829 
d 15 Ap 1899 

UHLENKAMP, Infant 
s/o W.O. 6. W. 
b & d 20 Au 1887 

UHLENKEMP, Conrad Jr. 
b.9 Oc 1860 d 9 Ap 1883 
3/° E. & C. 



WING, Infant 
s/o J.B. & L.C. 
d 29 Se 1894 

COAN, John T. 
1839 - 1905 

COAN, Lillian C. 
1883 - 1904 

COAN, Eva L. 
1885 - 1888 

COAN, Edna P. 
1888 - 1904 

COAN, William C. 
1879 - 1915 

JURGENS, Jasper P. 
1824 1911 

POTTLE, Frank 
Co. B. 
6 Calif. Inf. 
Sp.Ara. War 

BAXTER, M.B. 
d 18 Mar 1907 
a 70 yrs. 
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Jay Hawk Cemetery 

UHLENKEMP, Clarence 
b 4 Jan 1886 
d 22 May 1886 
son of E. & C. 

KIPP, Carrie L. 
w/o Frank J, 
b 18 May 1880 
d 3 No 1905 

OLSEN, Hans 
d 21 Au 1902 
a 71 yr & 7 mo 

SUNDBERG, Otto Frederick 
born in Ursr, Finland 
1 Nov 1824 
d in Deer Va l l ey , El Dorado Co, 
20 Jun 1905 

COVAL, Susan 
1857 1913 

COVAL, Raymond 
1894 1914 

DTHRESHER, Barzillai 
d 5 Mar 1884 
a 60 yrs 
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ST. PATRICK'S CEMETERY 
Green Street 

Placerville, California 

El Dorado County 

BEFFA, Ferdinando 
b 1838 d 1914 
Native of Canton-Ticino, Switzerland 

BEFFA, Joseph 
n/o Switzerland 
d 1 Feb 1868 
a 53 yr 

HOGAN, Patrick 
d 4 Jun 1866 

HOGAN, Bridget 
beloved wife of Patrick 
d 28 Sep 1867 

MC DONALD, Geo. 
d Oct 1880 
a 77 yrs 
n/o Cork, Ireland 

MC DONALD, Margaret 
d Jul 1883 
a 77 yrs 
n/o Co. Clare, Ireland 

MCDONALD, JOHN A. 
b 1828 - d 1908 

CAFNEY, Ellen 
d 17 Dec 1884 
a 45 yrs 

EGAN, George L. 
d 30 Jul 1879 
a 20 yrs & 7 mo 

ME ICHAN, Peter J. 
n/o New York 
d 9 Jun 1864 
a 32 yrs 

FISHER, Magdalina 
w/o Frank 
d 19 Ap 1868 
a 42 yrs 
n/o Germany 

GOLDEN, Daniel 
d 19 Jun 1868 
a 35 yrs 
erected by wife, Julia 

SHERRY, Cora 
b 2 Jun 1866 d 22 Dec 1909 

MALONEY, John 
d 18 Nov 1908 
a 76 yrs 
n/o Ireland 

GENEST, Ephraim 
d 30 Dec 1907 
a 78 yrs 
n/o Canada 

GENEST, Mary E. 
d 27 Dec 1907 
a 90 yrs 
n/o Canada 

KENNEDY, Thomas Ray 
s/o Thos & Minnie 
b 20 Nov 1895 
d 10 Aug 1896 

BROWNELL, Geo. W. 
McLains Colo. L.A. 

WONDERLY, Mrs. Paul 
b 25 Jan 1837 d Ap 8 1915 
n/o Germany 

ORTMAN, Mable 
b 1888 d 1910 

HILBERT, C. 
1823 - 1911 

HILBERT, Eliza 
1833 - 1913 

SARSFIELD, John 
6 Jan 1833 30 May 1911 
n/o Waterford, Ireland 
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ST. PATRICK'S CEMETERY 

Placervillr, California 

ZURFLUH, Joseph H. 
b 5 May 1884 d 11 Mar 1907 
n/o Calif. 

HAGER, H. 
d 3 Jun 1901 
a 70 yr 7 mo 8 da 
n/o Germany 

FINNON, James 
d 24 Apr 1909 
a 83 yrs 
n/o Ireland 

FINNON, ChristODher 
d 6 Nov 1906 
a 78 yrs 
n/o Ireland 

BENTLER, Anton 
n/o Germanv 
1840 - 1907 

MC INERY, Michael 
b 29 Sep 1830 d 3 Jun 1906 
n/o Ireland 

MC INERNY, Wm. J. 
b 19 Mar 1877 d 12 Ap 1910 

MARSH, Edna M. 
1887 - 1904 

OSSENBECK, Mary Ann 
w/o Henry 
b 14 Mar 1838 
d 7 Jun 1904 
n /o Canada 

HUGHES, Mamie F. 
1871 - 1898 

COYLE, F ranc i s 
d 24 May 1898 
n/o Co. Tyrone, Ireland 
a 76 yrs 

MARTAGNI, Franchesco 
n/o Tremosino, Italy 
b 4 Oct 1881 - d 28 Oct 1906 

COQUOZ, Louis 
1883 - 1905 

AKIN, Mary Ann 
w/o Wm, Akin 
d 12 Mar 1893 
a 45 yr 2 mo 3 da 

AKIN, William 
b 10 Oct 1833 d 27 Jun 1911 
a 77 yrs 

AKIN, Margaret E. 
1862 - 1909 

MC CUEN, Chas H. 
d 17 Aug 1888 
a 64 yrs 2 mo 10 da 

MC CUEN, Anna 
b 1829 - d 1912 

MC CUEN, Annie B. 
d 23 Feb 1897 
a 29 yr 5 mo 7 da 

MC CUEN, Ellen M. 
d 15 Aug 1897 
a 37 yr 10 mo 29 da 

PURCELL, John 
1896 - 1915 

PURCELL, Patrick W, 
d 3 Jul 1898 
a 54 yr 5 mo 
n/o Pennsylvania 

PURCELL, James 
d 14 Dec 1886 
a 10 yr 3 mo 24 da 
n/o Penna. 

PURCELL, Martin James 
d 20 Feb 1914 
a 26 yr 3 mo 2 da 
n/o Cal. 

MERTZ, Louis 
d 17 Oc 1885 a 55 yrs 
n/o Cermany 
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-ETCALF, Patrick 
1819 - 1872 

METCALF, Elizabeth 
1829 - 1885 

METCALF, John 
1840 - 1873 

METCALF, James 
1860 - 1908 

0'CONNER, John 
d 14 Aug 1875 
a 60 yr 
n/o Ireland 

GALICALLI, Thomas 
d 17 Jul 1897 
a 33 yrs. 

GREWING, Wn. 
Co. F 
2 Mo. L.A. 

GILLESPIE, Annie 
d 11 Nov 1915 
a 72 yrs 
n/o Ireland 

KEOPHER, Mary 
d 18 Mar 1913 
a 75 yr 
n/o Ireland 

YOUNG, Mary 
1839 - 1913 

ST. Patrick's Cemetery 

Placerville, California 

CASEY, Robert 
1870 - 1913 

CARRE, Mary Connor 
w/o John 
d 21 May 1898 
a 66 yrs 

CARRE, John 
d 16 Jul 1898 
a 66 yr 
n/o Ireland 

MC LENNAN, Robert 
Cpl. 
1 Cav 
Sn. Am. War 
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FAIR PLAY CEMETERY 

Fair Play, Calif. 

El Dorado County 

BECHER, George C. 
1876 - 1915 

YOUNG, J.K. 
Co. A 
1 Btn 
Nev. Cav 

FREY, William Henry 
PIONEER 

ALLEN, Viola 
wife 
b 5 fe 1896 
d 18 Fe 1915 

BIGELOW, Jane 
w/o Horace 
d 19 No 1893 
a 48 yrs 

PLANK, C.W. 
1821 - 1897 

PLANK, Orra 
b 1811 
d 25 No 1885 
a 74 yrs 8 mo 9 da 

LYON, Charley A. 
27 Se 1868 
13 De 1915 

LYON, Harvey 
5 Jan 1870 
15 No 1911 

MASTEN, Harry 
1903 - 1906 

SMITH, Fred H. 
b 4 Oc 1859 
d 24 Se 1893 

SMITH, Geo. G. 
b 21 Ap 1864 d 2 Jun 1887 

BEILLICK, John P. 
1833 - 1913 

BEILLICK, Ann 
n/o Ireland 
b 1825 
d at Fair Plav 
3 Ap 1898 
a 73 yrs 

RICHARDSON, Emily 
1821 - 1905 

CAIN, Richard 

CAIN, Nora 

BILLICK, Josie 

all in same plot with Ann Bell. 

RICHARDSON, Emily 
1821 - 1905 

BUC1CNER, Mary 
mother 
25 Au 1832 
19 Ap 1913 

BUCKNER, John W. 
b 24 Nov 1832 d 24 Jul 1905 
n/o Missouri 

BUCKNER, George W. 
d 2 Oc 1888 
a 13 yr 10 mo 23 da 

BUCKNER, Robert H. 
s/o J.W. & Mary J. 
d 21 Au 1871 
a 10 da 

FLINN, Maurice 
d 1894 
a 74 yrs 
n/o Ireland 
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FAIR PLAY CEMETERY 

FLINN, Eliza 
d 13 Feb 1906 
a 74 yrs 
n/o Ireland 

ANDREWS, John 
d 13 Oc 1866 
a 40 yrs 

FOSTER, William 
d 22 Ma 1878 
a 68 yr 
n/o Pa. 

EDNER, Arthur C. 
b 17 Au 1885 
d 20 Au 1911 

STINSON, W i l l i a m H. 
Cpl. 
1 Bn Calif. 
HV Arty. 
Sp. Am. War 

GAMBLIN, Josiah 
n/o Georgia 
d 14 Jan 1888 
a 61 yr 
erected by Polar Star 
Lodge // 56 

HICKS, George D. 
born in Champlain, N.Y. 
d 30 Ja 1863 
a 29 yr 9 mo 1 da 

BARNEY, Anna 
w/o William 
d 11 Ma 1864 
a 27 yr 
n/o Wayne County, Mich. 

CHOTE, George B. 
d 15 Ap 1865 
a 6 mo 
child of John B. & A.C. 

CHOTE, Annie 
d 6 Feb 1871 
a 4 da 
child of John B. & A.C. 

JUSTIS, John 
1893 - 1913 

\ 

PHILBROOK, Roy Maynard 
b 16 Au 1889 
d 10 Ju 1900 

PHILBROOK, Henry Allen 
b 14 Dec 1887 
d 18 Oc 1900 

;It ;.]•-;.. coucpct 
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UNIONTOWN CEMETERY 

Lotus, Calif. 

B a s s i R d . 2 3 
E l Dorado Countv 

TURNBEAUGH 
1895 - 1908 

HAYDEN, M a r t h a 
1843 - 1915 

ALDERSTON 

EGGLESTON, Morris 
b 5 No 1826 d 14 Fe 1871 

HALLER, Henry 
b 31 Ja 1855 
d 26 Jun 1855 

HILL, John 
b 19 Jul 1830 
d 1 Jun 1855 
a 24 yr 10 mo 12 da 

GRACE, Mary 
w/o Timothy 
d 4 De 1871 
a 49 vr 6 mo 3 da 

LONRAY, Fred W. 
d 21 Mar 1876 
a 19 yr 

HAGGERT, John B. 
1804 - 1876 

HAGGERT, Willard 
1838 - 1864 

HAGGERT, Daniel 
1831 - 1914 

SCOLARI, John 
d 27 Jun 1873 
a 48 yr 

LEONARDj,Charles F. 
d 20 Mar 1893 
a 55 yr 

LEONARDI.Dussolina 
d 27 May 1905 
a 56 vr 

GRACE, Israel 
d 17 De 1852 
a 21 vrs 

LEONARDI, Infant 
child of C & D. 
d 22 No 1891 

GRACE, Israel A. 
s/o Timothy & Mary Grace 
d 28 Jul 1868 
a 11 yr 2 mo 13 da 

CALLANAR, J. C. 
b 27 Se 1824 
d 6 Fe 1907 

CALLANAR, J.C. 
b 28 Ma 
d 15 Ja 1905 

CALLANAR, Mary 
w/o J.C. 

LONRAY, Adam 
d 12 Ap 1880 
a 60 yr 

MC KENNEY, W. Erie 
b 22 Aug 1877 
d 22 Feb 1915 

RAMSEY, George. W. 
d 6 De 1914 
a 67 yr 
n/o Pa. 

HOPKINS, Elizabeth 
1836 - 1910 

LANGAN, Theo J. 
1886 - 1906 

WAGNER, William W. 
1826 - 1906 
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Uniontown Cemetery 

Lotus, Calif. 

WAGNER, Drucilla 

WAGNER, William Thomas 

WAGNER, Drucilla 
1836 - 1903 

WAGNER, William Thomas 
1799 - 1868 

PARSONS, George 
d 22 Au 1881 
a 55 yr 
n/o Ireland 

HANSEN 
1832 - 1872 
Father 
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EL DORADO CEMETERY 

end of Cemetery St. 
El Dorado, County 

Calif. 

BUMCARDNER, George W. 
1832 - 1901 

CLEMENCE, William 
1859-1905 

DUNLOP, Emily A. 
beloved w/o John P. 
d 7 Feb 1908 

HILL - plot 

BLANCHARD, Jessie 
d 5 Aug 1863 
a 2 yrs 6 mo 19 da 
child of Geo. G. & CA. 

BLANCHARD, Infant d/o 
Geo. G. & CA. 
d 27 Ap 1869 
a 5 da 

BLANCHARD, Clara 
d 22 Mar 1868 
a 1 yr & 6 mo. 
d/o Geo. G & CA. 

FALES, Waren M. 
1st Sgt. 
Co. F 
6 la. Inf. 

COOK, Wm. S. 
Co. K 
1 Ga. Inf, 
Mexican War 

BAYLESS, Dr. Wm. 
d 17 Mar 1870 
a 43 yrs 

JONES, F. Gurley 

RUSSELL, Thomas 
n/o Ireland 
d 11 Jan 1875 
a 65 yrs 

SALMON, Ruth 
w/o John 
born in Missouri 

d 5 Ap 1875-a 38 yrs 

SALMON, John 
h/o Ruth 
n/o Indiana 
d 29 Sep 1907 
a 80 yrs 

SALMON, Charles 
s/o R. & J. 
d 13 Jul 1866 
a 8 yrs 

GREER, George W. 
d 22 Jul 1902 
a 30 yrs & 1 mo 
n/o Calif. 

GREER, Kate 
w/o G. W. 
d 25 Dec 1901 
a 29 yrs & 1 mo 
n/o Calif. 

HAMILTON, Henry H. 
Co. E 
1 Regt. Conn Inf. 
Sp. Am. War 

DEAN, Sam'1. C 
Co I 
2 Cal. Cav. 

PALMER, Eliza R. 
w/o W.M. Palmer 
d 13 Jan 1877 
a 50 yrs & 17 da 

BULLARD, Henry C 
d 8 Sep 1864 
a 39 yrs 1 mo 25 da 

NORTON, Elizabeth 
w/o D. E. 
born in Newtown of Fane 
County Louth, Ireland 
a 35 yrs 

NORTON, D. E. 
d 1885 
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El Dorado Cemetery 

COAN, Katie E. 
b 6 Aug 1887 
d 28 Ma 1904 
a 16 yrs 9 mo 22 da 

SQUIRES, Nettie M. 
b 9 Ap 1842 
d 6 Mar 1885 

KNISLEY, Jacob 
d 12 Oc 1894 
a 65 yr 6 mo 7 da 
Father 

KNISLEY, Fannie E. 
w/o J, 
d 28 No 1899 
a 61 yrs 

COCKING, Steven 
-*-!881 

NINNIS, Louisa D. 
mother 
1858 - 1913 

HARPER, Nettie 
w/o H.A. 
b 26 Oc 1875 
d 16 Ja 1894 
a 18 yr 2 mo 20 da 

CALDWELL, Liona 
w/o T. J. 
b 16 Mar 1838 
d 21 Dec 1862 

YOUNG, Walter N. 
d 14 Mar 1912 

EDWARDS, Dr. J.R. 
b 24 May 1814 
d 10 Aug 1868 
my husband 

EDWARDS, Elizabeth J. 
b at St, Athens, Gla­
morganshire, Wales 
d at Carson City, Nev. 
23 Ap 1883 
our mother 

HUFFORD, Rebecca 
w/o J.A. 
d 7 Jul 1855 
a 23 yr 4 mo 16 da 

KENNEY, Helen Josephine 
d/o Wm. & Elen 
d 4 Au 1866 
a 4 yr & 26 da 

NORTON, Betsy A. 
our mother 
born in North Curry, 
Somersetshire, England 
17 Dec 1830 
d at Bakersfield, Calif. 
4 Feb 1885 

GARDINER, George B. 
b Rhode Island 
11 Feb 1817 
d El Dorado 
26 No 1870 

PAVEY, George W. 
d 16 Jan 1869 
a 28 yr 1 mo 
n/o Michigan 
my husband 

PAVEY, Amelia H. 
w/o Charles 
d 26 Ja 1869 
a 57 yr & 5 mo 
n/o England 

PAVEY, Charles 
d 12 Nov 1867 
a 59 yr 10 mo 5 da 
n/o Somersetshire, 
Old England 
my husband 

PAVEY, Elizabeth 
w/o W.H. 
d 19 Mar 1868 
a 49 yrs 

PAVEY, William Henry 
b in North Curry(Somerset­
shire, England 13 De 1828 
d Bakersfield 19 Aug 1881 
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WARF, A. J . 
1907 
Pas t yfcster 

MEANS, Robert 
17 No 1876 

EVERSON 

BENNETT, Damascus 
4 Fe 1908 
a 78 
Past Mister 

GRAHAM, Levi A. 
23 De 1883 
a 45 y r s 

MERIDETH, C. 

NICHOLS, Jeremiah 
Oct 1887 

RIES, Martin 
n/o Baden 
d 3 Au 1866 
a 45 yrs 

KUCHENMEISTER, Benedict 
d 30 Ap 1870 
a 42 yr & 4 mo 

KUCHENMEISTER, Josepha 
w/o B. 
b 23 May 1825 
d 11 Jul 1865 

RIES, Margareta 
w/o Martin 
d 10 Dec 1870 
a 42 yrs 

BERNS, Bernard 
d 31 Mar 1905 
a 66 yrs 
n/o Prussia 

PALLETT, W.H. 

GRAHAM 

El Dorado Cemetery 

DAVIES, John L. 
1837 - 1898 

HAMMELL, Leona E. 
1892 - 1893 

HAMMELL, Alfred C 
1857 - 1915 

HAMMELL, Bradford 
d 25 Jul 1902 
a 84 yrs 

BECKMANN, Maria 
d 20 Jan 1893 
a 68 yrs 5 mo 3 da 
n/o Germany 

BECKMANN, Ludwig 
d 22 Fe 1893 
a 69 yr 1 mo 4 da 
n/o Germany 

BECKMANN, Amalie 
d 9 De 1856 
a 36 yr 3 mo 20 da 
n/o Germany 

KNIGHT, Lucy E. 
w/o Thomas S. 
d 20 No 1901 
a 60 yr 6 mo 15 da 

also 
KNIGHT children 
William, Leon, Harvey, Mary, Samuel 
and Lawrence who died in infancy 

MEYER, J.G.W. 
b 3 Ap 1875 
d 16 Fe 1904 
n/o Nev. 
my husband 

PINGREE, Albert 
d 26 Jan 1904 
a 70 yr & 4 mo 
n/o N'.H. 

COFFEE 

LUCAS, William 
n/o Tenn. 
d 18 Ja 1863 
a 47 yr 8 mo 14 da 
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El Dorado Cemetery 

ASKEW, James 
b 23 Jun 1831 
d 30 Jun 1903 
n/o England 

ASKEW, Walter 
b 1 Aug 1860 
d 2 Oc 1862 

ASKEW,Herbert 
26 Au 1866 
28 Au 1866 

ASKEW, Royal H. 
infant s/o 
Capilola & John 
d 10 Sep 1890 

FORNI, Ellis A. 
s/o Hettie & Alex 
b 20 Nov 1899 
d 11 Ap 1901 

ALLEN, John E. 
s/o E. & M.A. 
d 15 Ap 1863 
a 9 yr 5 mo 4 da 

ALLEN, William 
s/o E. & M.A. 
d 19 Feb 1869 
a 7 mo 

THORNTON, William 
s/o D. & M.E. 
d 22 No 1862 
a 9 mo & 28 da 

PELTON, Nellie P. 
d/o H.P. & A.M. 
b 19 Fe 1860 
d 6 No 1863 
a 3 yr 8 mo 17 da 

ILLIG, Morris 
Co. K. 
2 Cal. Cav. 

SULLIVAN, Willis R. 
s/o Robert & Rebecca 
of Miller Co,, Mo. 
d 3 Nov 1856 
a 29 yrs 

BIDSTRUP, Hans William 
b 2 Jun 1835 
d 8 Jul 1907 
n/o Denmark 

BIDSTRUP, Ferdinand T. 
b 6 Au 1846 
d 14 Feb 1907 
n/o Denmark 

BIDSTRUP, Theodore 
s/o F.T. & E.C 
d 4 May 1878 
a 1 yr 1 mo 

BIDSTRUP, Elise C 
n/o Denmark 
w/o F.T. 
d 17 Nov 1886 
a 26 yr & 4 mo 

and 
Theodore, son 

NORRIS, Frances E. 
w/o Wm. 
d 18 Dec 1862 
a 35 yr 1 mo 21 da 

BENNETT, Joseph W. 
d 17 Jan 1913 
a 81 yrs 
n/o Mo. 

SIMONS, Eunice E. 
d/o S. & 0. 
d 20 Fe 1854 
a 19 yr 11 mo 8 da 

RICHARDSON, Demas H. 
from Racine, Wise, 
d 17 0c 1852 
a 35 yr 8 mo 12 da 

RICHARDSON, Orpha E. 
d/o D.H. & L.F. 
d 30 No 1861 
a 12 yr 5 mo 26 da 

KEEN, Edwin 
of Wabash Co, 111. 
d 20 No 1856 
a 24 yrs 
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El Dorado Cemetery 

CHRISTISON, George 
b 26 Aug 1823 
d 24 Au 1853 
formerly of 
Livingston Co., Mo. 

DONOHO, Thomas 
n/o Delaware 
d 10 No 1869 
a 40 yr 17 da 

DONOHO, Infant 
s/o Thomas & Ellen 
d 26 De 1869 
a 1 yr 3 mo 6 da 

COOKE, Myra A. 
w/o James D. 
d 16 Ap 1861 
a 32 yr 5 mo & 5 da 

HENDERSON, John M. 
Clairborne Co., Tenn 
d 8 Ap 1863 
a 28 yrs 

OLDS, Charlie D. 
s/o H.P. & B.S. 
d 2 Mar 1868 
a 19 da 

OLDS, Nettie S. 
d Sep 1866 
a 1 da 
d/o H.P. & B.S. 

OLDS, Carrie D. 
d 19 Au 1865 
a 1 mo & 9 da 
d/o H.P. & B.S. 

OLDS, Helen P. 
d 24 Au 1875 
a 4 yr 9mo 18 da 

MOSS, John 
d 13 Oc 1857 
a 34 yrs 

GAFNEY, Jane 
w/o James - Sen. 
d 28 De 1875 
a 75 yrs 

GAFNEY, James Jr. 
d 1 Mar 1889 
a 57 yrs 

GAFNEY, Lovina 
d 24 Jun 1915 
a 70 yr & 9 mo 

GAFNEY, Senator James 
d 7 Mar 1855 
a 57 yrs 

GAFNEY, Mary 
d 26 Oc 1872 
a 10 mos 
child of James & Lovina 

GAFNEY, Nettie May 
d 14 Dec 1864 
a 1 yr 2 mo 
child of James & Lovina 

MOON, Buel S. 
of Loraine Co, Ohio 
d 12 Fe 1859 
a 26 yr & 10 mo 

DAVIDSON, Thomas 
d 19 Ap 1891 
a 64 yrs 

DAVIDSON, Martha M. 
d 2 Nov 1902 
a 70 yr 3 mo 16 da 

WHITE, Alfred 
s/o E.C & D. 
24 Ap 1890 
a 3 mo 4 da 

HOUGHTON, Hiram C 
d 24 Sep 1857 
a 23 yr & 8 mo 

BRIGGS 

WILLIAMS, C D . Augusta 
w/o David 
d 31 Ja 1883 
a 48 yr 5 mo 5 da 
n/o Germany 
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El Dorado Cemetery 

SMITH, Edmond 
b in Dassendorf, Germany 
26 Au 1826 
d 8 Au 1864 

SCHMIDT, Heinrich D. 
d 27 De 1882 
a 24 yr 2 mo & 9 da 

GALT, Nellie A. 
daughter 
d 3 Jun 1900 
a 26 yrs 

GALT, Thos A. 
d 20 Dec 1890 
a 61 yrs 

GALT, Leland 
son 
d 16 Au 1866 
a 8 yr & 11 mo 

GALT, Jennie L. 
daughter 
d 13 Aug 1883 
a 1 yr & 8 mo 

GALT, Marion M. 
w/o Thos A. 
d 18 Ja 1881 
a 42 yrs & 9 mo 

GALT, Frances 
mother of Thos, A 
d Aug 1878 
a 87 yrs 

CAPPLEMAN, Metra E. 
b 5 Ap 1903 
d Camino 2 Au 1907 

CAPPLEMAN, John 
1815 - 1892 

JEWELL, William J. 
Pastmaster 
13 No 1901 
a 45 yrs 

MASON, Harry G. 
n/o Old England 
d 21 Jul 1888 
a 57 yrs 

ROUSSIN, Charles T. 
31 Au 1891 

WIYKEL, John 
(WIVKEL) 

n/o N.Carolina 
d 30 Se 1891 
a 64 yrs 5 mo 24 da 

HOAG, Philander M. 
Co. K 
2 Cal. Cav 

MOORE, Willie 
d 16 Oc 1872 
a 2 yr 4 mo 11 da 

MELLINGER, Geo. W. 
d 26 De 1886 
a 67 yrs 
n/o 111. 

WHITEHEAD, Timothy 
Co. K 
2 Cal. Cav 

ROUSSIN, Cyprian L. 
20 Se 1876 
a 35 yrs 

VALENTINE, Mary Warren Sibald 
w/o Andrew W. 
b in Dundee, Scotland 
28 Oc 1821 
d in Mud Springs 
13 No 1854 

SCHANGE, George F. 
1864 - 1909 

SCHANGE, Ella M. 
1870 - 1904 

SCHANGE, Joseph H. 
b 7 Ap 1859 
d 4 Jul 1883 
a 24 yrs 2 mo 24 da 

DUTHMANN, Martha M. 
w/o G.H. 
b 18 Ap 1833 
d 6 Ap 1897 
a 64 yrs-n/o Canada 
mother 
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El Dorado Cemetery 

WINNICK, William 
d 14 Feb 1876 
a 47 yrs 1 mo 14 da 
n/o Holland 

GILLAM, Frances A. 
d/o John & Mary 
b 4 Fe 1854 
d 24 Jun 1856 
a 2 yr 4 mo 26 da 

NANOLINDA, Ellen C 
d 15 Fe 1853 
a 2 yr 4 mo 24 da 

WAX, Family 
came to El Dorado Co. 
in 1852 
erected by Franciska Wax 
O'Keefe 

MAGUIRE, Jno, 
d 3 No 1855 
a 20 yrs 

ARROWSMITH, Vernon 

GILMORE, Nathan Gray 
1864 - 1882 

GILMORE, Ida 
1860 - 1862 

GILMORE, Elvira 
1857 - 1862 

GILMORE, Minnie 
1856 - 1856 

HENDERSON, Mary A. 
1852 - 1899 

RAKKIN, Sylvia J. 
1818 - 1897 

RANKIN, John D. 
1817 - 1894 

POWELL, William 
d 18 Sep 1817 
a 67 yrs 
n/o N.Y. 

both on marker with 
Josephine Sprague 

RUST, George 
d 13 Au 1879 
a 59 yrs 

SHAW, William A. 
1852 - 1905 

VAUGHN, Florence H. 
28 Jan 1870 
22 Mar 1905 

GILMORE, Amanda Gray 
n/o Kentucky 
1828 - 1880 
El Dorado Co. PIONEER 
Wed nearby in 1853. 
Their children all born 
in this county were Minnie 
Elvira, Ida, Susan Pierce, 
Evelyn Romsay, Nathan Gray 

GILMORE, Nathan 
n/o Ohio 
1830 - 1898 
Father 

LOVELESS, Katherine B. 
1835 - 1909 

LOVELESS, family 

LOVELESS, Phillip J. 
b ______ 
d 1897 

SIMONS, Oril 
w/o Silas 
d 7 No 1870 
a 64 yr 4 mo 22 da 

SIMONS, Silas 
d 11 Jun 1877 
a 76 yr 28 da 

KEEFER, Deidrick 
n/o Hanover 
d 1 Jul 1869 
a about 50 yrs 

TRACY, Mary Jane 
d/o H.F. & Mary 
d 20 Jan 1865 
a 22 da 
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El Dorado Cemetery 

STANDEFORD, David Walter 

STANDEFORD, Lulu 

STANDEFORD, Josie 

HARDING, Elizabeth 
w/o William 
d 28 Jan 1889 
a 81 yr & 12 da 
n/o Boston, Mass. 

WHEELER, Pearl 
5 Oc 1883 
22 Jan 1885 

WHEELER, Hannah 
25 Nov 1845 
30 Jun 1915 

WHEELER, Noah 
2 May 1832 
26 Seo 1903 

DREW, Martin 
d 15 De 1880 
a 50 yr 8 mo 13 da 
n/o England 

THOMAS, Martin 
1839 - 1908 

HINMAN, Dr. M.D. 
b Fowler, St, Lawrence 
Co., N.Y. 
d 22 No 1872 
a 55 yr 6 mo 22 da 

DREW, R.V. 

DREW, J.B. 

FITZGIBBONS, Thomas 

n/o Mich. 
d 22 Jan 1872 
a 38 yr 

EHAT, Casper 
d 18 Ap 1870 
51 yrs 

DUNLAP, Elon 
1830 - 1907 
n/o Ovid, N.Y. 

COTTON, W. F. 
Co. A 
2 U.S. Art. 
Mex. War 

GORSKI, Seweryn 
d 19 Nov 1895 
a 61 yrs 
n/o Poland 

PETERSON, Charles E. 
d 2 Oc 1905 
a 59 yrs 
n/o Sweden 

YEAB0N, Joshua 
b 23 Jan 1854 
d 4 Se 1889 
n/o Calif. 

MOSS, Francis 
b 2 Feb 1820 
d 15 Dec 1883 
n/o Kentucky 

CUTLER, Frances Helen 
b 3 Ap 1856 
d 20 Aug 1892 
n/o Calif. 

DEAN, I. J. 
b 15 Jun 1831 
d 9 Mar 1891 
n/o N.Y. 

MORGAN, E . W. 
d 15 J a n 1845 
d 14 Ap 1914 

MORGAN, D. W.C. 
b 15 Jul 1838 
d 20 Ap 1899 
n/o Conn. 

MORGAN, E. W. 

BOLANDER, John 
Co. C. 
7 Cal Cav. 
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El Dorado Cemetery 

ATMORE, Mary ) 
)children of Richard 

ATMORE, Josephine ) and Ambrosia 
ATMORE, Charlie P.) 

SACKETT, G.M. 

BURDIS, John 
1826 - 1908 

FORNI, Mary Louise 
d 15 May 1909 
a 62 yrs 3 mo 10 da 
n/o Switzerland 

STACKPOLE, Betsy 
w/o Isaac 
d 29 De 1880 
a 44 yr 1 mo 19 da 

STACKPOLE, Isaac 
n/o N.H. 
b 18 Fe 1823 
d 9 Sep 1875 

SWENDT, R. W, H. 
Sergt. 
Co. C 
5 Tenn. Inf 
Mex. War 

AMBROCINI, Lorenzo 
n/o Switzerland 
b 9 Au 1847 
d 8 Ja 1897 
a 50 yrs 

BURNS, Leona V. 
d/o W.H. & S.J. 
b 14 Ap 1872 
d 5 Mar 1884 

BURNS, William H. 
1853 - 1908 

POLLARD, Susy M, 
b 1 Feb 1845 
d 27 Au 1875 

FORNI, Caesar 
d 31 Mar 1904 
a 58 yr & 12 da 
n/o Switzerland 

FORNI, Josephine 
d 27 Au 1901 
a 64 yrs 
n/o Switzerland 

BROWN, John 

BROWN, Wm. W. 
d 6 May 1874 
a 43 yrs & 6 mo 

FOWLER, Edwin C. 
1901 - 1909 

Recorded: Gene Du Vail 
1-15-86 
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KELSBY CEMETERY 

EL DORADO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 

WILLIAMS, Harold 
Infant son of Daniel & 
Jane S. 
8 Jul 1906 
4 Nov 1908 

EDWARDS, Eleanor 
Infant daughter of Evan & 
9 Sep 1908 

22 Sep 1908 

WALDECK, Carl 
n/o California 
14 Aug 1862 
20 Aug 1886 
22y,6d 

WALDECK, Henry 
n/o California 
20 Jun 1864 
10 May 1395 
32y,llm 
w/ Carl 

WALDECK, Henry J.A. 
n/o Germany 
28 Jan 1833 
3 Jul 1895 

62y,5ra,3d 

JOHNSON, Thomas 
1843-1914 

MARSON, Lorenzo 
1840-1906 

MARSON, Clarence 
d 20 Apr 1904 
18y,3m,24d 
n/o California 

JONES, 

M. 

Infant s/o L. & E. 

LeVITT, Edith Abrams 
1877-1904 

PETERS, Mertie 

20 Aug 1886 
3 Jun 1902 

PETERS, Corp. Thomas L. 
Co. B 
142 ILL. INF. 

Mc GRAW, John 

Mc GRAW, Hugh 

Mc GRAW, Mother 

Mc GRAW, Father 

CALLAN, Agnes 
1861-1891 

CALLAN, Julia 
1886-1891 

CALLAN, Jeremiah 
1838-1914 

CALLAN, Rose Ann E. 
1856-1899 

CALLAN, 

POMEROY, A. Roy 
13 Jan 1889 
22 Feb 1898 

POMEROY, Jessie Lyle 
13 Jun 1887 
8 May 1907 
Pitner plot 

JONES, Jim 

FOWLER, William J. 
n/o England 
d.19 May 1892 
65y 
w/ Saraual Laxsen 

LARSBN, Samual 
born at Bergen, Norway 
13 Jun 1824 
died at Placerville, CAli£. 
26 Feb 1899 
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KELSEY CEMETERY 

LONG, Denn 
born at Marham, Norfolk, Engla 
d 23 Apr 1866 
34y 

LONG, Edward 
n/o Norfolk, England 
29 Oct 1830 
20 Oct 1865 

LONG, Thomas 
n/o Norfolk, Eng. 
d 8 May 1871 
34y 
above three in Long plot 

COLBURN, S.D. 
d.19 May 1897 
20y,llra,19d 

COLBURN, Samuel D. 
n/o Vermont 
d 26 Sep 1887 
69y,21d 

COLBURN, 

ROELKE, James Edwin 
5 Feb 1858 
11 Sep 1907 

ROELKE, Carolena -Mother-
1825-1909 

REESE, Henrietta C. - Mother-
1360-1911 
above three were in the 
Roelke plot 

CHUBB, David H. 
of Dodge County Wise. 
d 14 May 1861 
34y,4m,8d 

SIBSENOP, Louisa 
-our daughter-
18 Jan 1871 
29 Oct 1887 
16y,10m,lld 
n/o California 
w/ August 

SIESENOP, August 
-our father-
8 Mar 1824 
3 Mar 1897 
71yrllra,26d 
n/o Germany 

POOR, Susan 
SIESENOP, & w/o J°bn 

Infants of Siesenop families. d 28 Aug 1899 
59y,5m 

KELLY, Susan n/o County Cork, Ireland 
beloved w/o Patrick 
born in County Leitrira, Ire • 
13 Aug 1832 POOR, John 
died 24 Sep 1901 d 4 Mar 1895 
came to Calif, in 1854 66y,4m,7d 

n/o New Hamshire 
KELLY, Katie 

7y 
d/o Patrick & Susan 
on the back of Susan's stone 

POOR, Sidney M. 
KELLY, Susan F ranc i s 

2y LAWLOR, James 
d/o P a t r i c k & Susan d 12 Jan 1B76 
w^tjfcrft'ie n / o I r e 
on t h e back of Susan ' s s t o n e w r i t t e n on Manley s t o n e 

In fan t d /o .Samuel D. & Annie T 
d 2 Jan 1875 
above three were in S.D. Colbu 
plot 

POOR, Lola M. 
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HANLEY, Mary M. 
w/o Richard 
d 12 Apr 1893 
a 50y 
n/o Ireland 
w/ Richard 

HANLEY, Richard 
d 5 Sep 1880 
50y 

n/o Ireland 

KELLY, Patrick 
17 Mar 1823 
21 May 1911 
n/o County Cavan, Ire. 
came to Calif. 1851 
vt/ John B. 

KELLY, John B . 
d 20 Mar 1884 

24y 

KELLEY, Mary E . 
d 14 J u l 1893 
3 0 y , l m , 1 0 d 
next to Thomas Francis 
Kelly 

KELLY, Thomas Francis 
s/o James & Jennie 
d 1 May 1889 
2y,24d 

KELLY, La dare 
1885-1901 

KELLEY, Mable 
1889-1691 
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VAROZZA, P. 

BREWSTER, Jewe l l E. 
1911-1911 

REGAN, Morris L. 
22 Jan 1902 
1 y r 6 mo 18 da 

REGAN, Ear l R. 
11 Jun 1911 
17 y r 3 mo 15 da 

BARKER, Mathias 
S e r g t . 
Co. B 
23 U.S. In f . 

BARKER, Mary M. 
1864 - 1906 

ROBERTS, H.H. 
Co. C 
7 Cal. Inf. 

EVERSAULT, Delia A. 
1856 - 1910 
our mother 

HUNGER, Ursula 
2 Feb 1798 
29 Oct 1864 

PLACERVILLE UNION CEMETERY 

Bee Street 

Placerville, Ca. 

El Dorado County 

ENGESSER, Philio 
5 Jan 1897 
63 yr 8 mo 
native of Germany 

ENGESSER, Philip A. 
27 Jul 1888 
10 yr 6 mo 17 da 
native of Calif. 

TISCORNIA, Luigi 
7 Apr 1857 
27 Mar 1882 
native of Italia 

GASPER, Leslie George 
26 May 1910 
20 Mar 1913 

GASPER, Stella May 
24 May 1891 
9 Mar 1911 

D0HLER, Carolina 
w/o Gottlieb 
21 Aug 1874 
27 yr 10 mo 2 da 
native of Philadelphia 

MORETTINI, Domenico 
native of Switzerland 
1848 - 1914 

WIRTZ, Charlotta 
29 Sep 1813 
16 Ap 1873 

WIRTZ, Jacob 
13 Feb 1813 
12 Jan 1879 

DEBERNARDI, Silvia A. 
native of Cal. 
24 Oct 1891 
1 yr 4 mo 

KOLETZKE, August H. 
native of Germany 
29 July 1835 
7 Sep 1913 

KOLETZKE, George 
son of A. & L. 
22 Aug 1871 
7 Feb 1873 

KOLETZKE, Infant 
son of A. & L. 
10 Jun 1876 
10 Jun 1876 



P l a c e r v i l l e 

BARKLEY, John T. 
1860 - 1915 
n / o Nova S c o t i a 

DUFF, Aurora I. 
19 Sep 1887 
29 Nov 1913 

EVANS, Frank C 
17 Jan 1881 
20 Nov 1914 

CAMPINI, Louisa M. 
3 Aug 1915 
61 yr 
n/o Italy 

BLAKELEY, Caroline F. 
24 Mar 1824 
2 Oct 1897 

n/o Bremen, Germany 

BLAKELEY, Robert F. 
1861 - 1907 

FOX, Peter 
1869 - 1906 
n/o Wisconsin 

BARNEY, William 
1832 - 1908 
n/o Penn. 

BARNEY, Helen 
1845 - 1906 
n/o N.Y. 

FERINGTON, Charles U. 
10 Oct 1869 
14 Jun 1907 

INGHAM, Vio la May 
1881 - 1909 

KIRK, James S. 
born in L e i c e s t e r , England 
11 Ju ly 1830 
11 Ju ly 1911 

KIRK, Anna Le iza 
born in Staten Island, N.Y. 
15 Sep 1830 
24 June 1909 
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RAFFETT0, Annie 
18 May 1888 
8 Feb 1914 

STREETER, Caroline 
w/o G.W. 
5 Aug 1904 
60 yr 6 mo 6 da 

ALLEN, Edw'd. L. 
Co. K. 
5 Vt. Inf. 

BRAY, Angelina Rose 
w/o Wm. F, 
19 Mar 1860 
21 Jul 1902 
42 yrs 

STEPHENS, John C 
18 Dec 1827 
22 Jan 1906 
n/o England 

ALEXANDER, Delbert Noel 
only child of 
C.P. & E. J. 
Christmas 1899 
Easter 1906 

WEYMOUTH, James L. 
5 Sep 1824 
1 Jun 1911 

SKINNER, John D. 
1823 - 1907 
n/o Hartford, Conn. 

DART, George Charles 
23 Dec 1879 
19 Jul 1916 

HOUSE, J.L. 
19 Jul 1905 
72 yrs 

WILSON, Ollie 0. 
w/o CM. 
12 Dec 1858 
8 Mar 1892 

DAY, E l i z a b e t h 
7 May 1813 

17 Oct 1894 
n /o Cornwal l , England 
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KILLOUGH, John Wesley 
born in Cosport, Ind. 
25 Dec 1832 
4 Dec 1899 
66 yr 11 mo 9 da 

MELTON, Amon 
2 May 1887 
64 yrs 
n/o Ohio 

MELTON, John 
1 Oct 1899 
65 yrs 
n/o Indiana 

RALPH, Annie 
w/o W. J. Ralph 
5 jul 1902 
32 yrs 

RALPH, Thomas 
20 Jan 1907 
83 yrs 

RALPH, Jane 
w/o Thomas 
19 Nov 1906 
87 yrs 

RALPH, Walter Wilfred 
s/o W, S. & Annie 
21 Jul 1891 
10 Jan 1894 

COWAN, Catherine B. 
1828 - 1903 
Mother 

COWAN, William W. 
1825 - 1891 
Father 

ALLEN, Cristianna 
w/o J.P. 
2 Apr 1891 
60 yr 5 mo 2 da 
n/o Bath, Maine 

VANVLECK, Mary Allen 
w/o G.W. 
17 Jul 1885 
84 yr 9 mo 17 da 
n/o Bath, Me. 

BALL, Joseoh 
18 May 1892 
78 yr 11 mo 

PHILLIPS, J. W. D. 
13 Jan 1889 
61 yr 11 mo 4 da 

, Joev Clarke 
31 Oct 1883 
2 yr 8 mo 9 da 
with Phillips and Ball 

COFFIN, Oliver 
9 Sen 1912 
77 yr 
n/o Indiana 

CLEES, Peter 
24 May 1896 
75 yrs 
n/o Luxemburg 

EVANS, Edward H. 
n/o Maryland 
26 Ap 1827 
2 Ap 1895 
67 yr 11 mo 7 da 

HICKS, Mrs. Sarah 
born in Cornwall, Eng. 
20 Aug 1816 
20 Jan 1881 
64 yr 5 mo 
our mother 

REED, Caleb 
d 27 Dec 1896 
a 64 yr 
n/o Nova Scotia 

TYSON, Catherine H. 
w/o James 
28 Nov 1813 
18 Aug 1889 

TYSON, Charles 
s/o J. & C H . 
28 Oct 1894 
47 y 2 mo 25 da 
n/o Philadelphia 

VIGNAUT, Pierre 
29 Sep 1836 
27 Apr 1904 
n/o France 



NEEDLES, George A. 
27 Jul 1869 
10 May 1891 
n/o Illinois 

WILLIAMS, John A. 
n/o Wales 
25 Jun 1888 
56 yrs 

WILLIAMS, Elizabeth 
n/o Wales 
24 Apr 1909 
81 yrs 

MORRIS, John D. 
n/o Wales 
10 Jan 1849 
26 Oct 1912 

MORRIS, Edwin B. 
n/o Calif 
15 Jul 1866 
26 Aug 1893 

STAPLES, Joseph M, 
Deputy Sheriff of 
El Dorado Co. 

Killed in attempting to 
arrest the Placerville 
stage robbers 
1 Jul 1864 
38 yrs 
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SAMPSON, Ann 
1816 - 1911 

GRAVES, F l o r a 
1888-1888 

CARROLL, Henry A. 
1851 - 1909 

PERKINS, Jacob L. 
n / o Middleborough, Mass. 
5 Aug 1877 
55 y r 

GUNN, Minnie 
1861 - 1916 

O'BRIEN, J.G. 
27 May 1885 
52 yr 5 mo 

GATERMAN, H. 
16 Aug 1826 
10 Mar 1880 
n/o Hamburg, Germany 

MOUNTAIN, Noble W. 
1844 - 1906 
n/o Penn 
member of Plcrvl Post 118 G.A.R. 

GRAVES, Florence A. 
1878 - 1878 

GRAVES, Perley 
1807 - 1883 

SLOSS, H. C. 
s/o Wm. & E.A. 
11 Mar 1864 
34 yr & 60 mo 
n/o Simpson Co., Ky, 

GRAVES, Mercy 
1804 - 1888 

CRAVES, Perley C 
1879 - 1902 

MILLER, David 
26 Feb 1868 

BLAKESLEY, Clara Graves 
1881 - 1904 

TEAGUE, William 
n/o Cornwall, England 
13 Jun 1880 
47 yr 2 mo 5 da 
erected by his wife 

TEAGUE, Ellen 
w/o Frank 
14 Jan 1854 
29 Dec 1885 
31 yr 11 mo 15 da 

MOUNTAIN, Noble W. 
Co. C 
2 la. Cav. 

CAYSTILE, Esther 
w/o Thos Caystile 
d 15 Oct. 1870 
43 yrs 

ALDERSON, Annie E. 
1859 - 1915 
daughter 



Placerville 

WAGNOR, Andrew 
native of Germany 
16 Jul 1893 
78 yr 4 mo 

JORDAN, Bertha E. 
11 Jan 1881 

JORDAN, Ernest 
killed by train 
6 Oct 1899 

EDWARDS, Ethel I. 
23 Feb 1903 

EDWARDS, Elberta 
10 May 1904 

JORDAN, Charles 
Co. H. 
19 Mich. Inf. 

PLUCKER, 3arney 
1834 - 1902 
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RUPLEY, William 
22 Jan 1856 
2 Nov 1910 

SWARTZ, John 
native of France 
25 Feb 1906 
86 yr 

SWARTZ, Minnie 
w/o John 
n/o Germany 
10 Jul 1894 
74 yr 5 mo 

BURKE, M.H. 
12 Jun 1860 
5 Mar 1906 
45 yr 

ROLAND, Frances 
n/o France 
6 Jun 1830 
2 Jan 1910 

HICK, John 

RUST, Albert 
1872 - 1906 

ROLAND, Julia J. 
n/o Calif, 
30 Nov 1869 
29 Jun 1905 

RICE, Dorcas A. 
1832 - 1908 

DUNN, George 
1872 - 1904 

RICE, Martin L. 
1828 - 1896 

NEELY, Lucy B, 
1915 - 1915 

SIEG, Caroline 
Germany 
1813 - 1904 

SIEG, F. 
native of Germany 
14 Aug 1888 
73 yr 

COZAD, Oscar A. 
Co. F - 8 Calif. Inf. 
Sp.Am, War 
14 Nov 1874 
15 Ap 1953 

DAVEY, VIOLET 
1878 - 1903 

GAY, C 
1866 - 1912 

RICHARDSON, Mary J. 
1860 - 1913 

WULFF, Henry C 
26 Mar 1885 
56 yr 2 mo 15 da 
native of Germany 

BELL, Alonzo J, 
s/o A.T.&L.A. 
3 May 1913 
6 Jun 1913 

WULFF, Herman G, 
N.S.G.W.-Brother 
23 Jan 1890 
27 yr 11 mo 14 da 

CROMWELL, Walter 
4 Nov 1827 
9 Jul 1888 
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REED, John I. 
1832 - 1889 

AVANSINO, N. 
1845 - 1912 

SHOEMAKER, John G. 
1876 - 1905 

SHOEMAKER, John H. 
1839 - 1910 

MILLER, Mary Helen 
1873 - 1910 

SMALL, Jas. W . 
24 May 1896 
74 yr 10 mo 

SMALL, Susan M . 
1821 - 1915 
n/o Ireland 

LA RUE, Prentiss R. 
3 Aug 1890 
20 Feb 1909 

TAYLOR, Joseph 
1829 - 1893 

ALDERSON, Richard 
1814 - 1893 
father 

ALDERSON, Ann Rich 
1829 - 1890 

WALDRON, Nettie 
1887 - 1889 

RANTZ, Mabel 
1890 - 1891 

FAIRCHILD, Infant 
d/o W.F. & F.A. 
20 Jul 1886 

O'KEEFE, Michael 
1836 - 1905 

O'KEEFE, Krescencia 
1882 - 1909 

AKINS, James 
n/o Brantford, Canada 
27 Sep 1868 
36 y r 1 mo 3 da 
f a t h e r 

PEIRCE (P ie rce ) Rev. C . C 
1825 - 1903 

KENNEY. E.L . 
28 Nov 1875 
65 yrs 

KENNEY, Harriet A. 
w/o E.L. 
3 Jun 1892 
65 yrs 
n/o Maine 

COPE, B. M. 
6 Aug 1905 
70 yr 
n/o Penn. 

COLOMB, William R. 
of Rossleigh, Ireland 
1 Dec 1893 
31 yrs 

COMBELLACK, Henry 
who was killed 
13 Dec 1878 at 
Plcvle Gold Quartz 
formerly Pacific Mine 

El Dorado Co , , Ca l . 
29 y r 4 mo - born Cons t an t i ne ,Cornwa l l , England 

CARR, Eliza J, 
w/o J.C 
21 Jun 1899 
50 yr 
n/o Wisconsin 

CARR, Joseph C 
23 Sep 1899 
66 yrs 
n/o Maine 

McKEE, Mary Louisa 
9 Dec 1853 
15 Jul 1905 
n/o Calif. 

SCHOOLMAKER, Eliza 
10 Jul 1910 
66 yrs. 

SARA, Nellie M. 
15 Mar 1900 
16 yr 4 mo 16 da 
sister 

Barney 
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ROWLANDS, Richard 
1836 - 1900 

ROWLANDS, Mary A. 
1838 - 1907 
n/o Wales 

MORGAN, Margaret J. 
1814 - 1905 
n/o Wales 

PASCOE, William H. 
1891 - 1911 

MUFFLEY, W. N. 
1826 - 1907 
n/o Penn. 

DUBEN, Harriet 
mother 
1813 - 1878 

DUDEN,George 
father 
1810 - 1891 

KUNKLER, John E. M.D. 
1838 - 1889 
I believe in this 
Eccl. Chap, XII 

KUNKLER, Laura E. 
1842 - 1909 

KUNKLER, Dr. E. A. 
8 Dec 1808 
21 Jan 1881 

ROLLERI, Guiseppe 
died in S. F. 
24 Aug 1883 
65 yrs 
n/o Italy - father 

ROLLERI, Savina 
died in Placerville 
30 Dec 1912 
a 81 yr 
n/o Switzerland 

ROLLERI, Angelina M. 
died in Sacramento 
29 Sep 1901 
26 yr 9 mo 
n/o Placerville 

BEFFA, Angelo 
died in S.F. 
13 Jan 1892 
72 yrs n/o Switzerland 

MOREY, Ellen Maria Snow 
born N, Orrington, Me, 
15 Mar 1835 
died at Plcervle, Calif. 
1 Apr 1908 

MOREY, Ellen Maria 
15 Mar 1834 
1 Ap 1908 
n/o Maine 

MOREY, G.E. 
27 Dec 1813 in Buxton, Me. 
25 Jul 1889 
75 yr 6 mo 28 da 

MOREY, Abi Sarah 
w/o G.E, 
n/o Me, 
6 Sep 1820 
27 Jun 1912 

LAVERTY, Melvin 
1820 - 1887 

LAVERTY, Mary E. 
1831 - 1915 

GOEN, Noah Hale 
23 Feb 1833 
29 Dec 1877 

JAQUES, J. H. Stephens 
30 Aug 1911 
79 yr n/o England 

LOWRY, Albert J. 
27 Feb 1902 
74 yr 2 mo 11 da 
n/o Ohio 

GROEZINGER, Susan 
w/o C C . 
d/o A.J. & S. Lowry 
27 Dec 1908 
n/o Placerville 

ARDERY, James 
24 Dec 1804 
21 Oct 1888 

ARDERY, Agnes 

w/o James 12 Mav 1812 - 19 Jun 1888 
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CORNING, Charles W. 
7 Mar 1838 
3 Nov 1864 

n/o New Hampshire 

IRWIN, Charles F. 
5 May 1828 
1 Jul 1901 
n/o New York 

IRWIN, Eunice E. 
31 Mar 1833 
1 Jan 1913 

n/o Michigan 

MORRIS, Issac 
n/o South Wales 
2 Apr 1876 
45 yrs 

SHEPARD, Levi 
Hail 1830 
Farewell 1871 

GILBERT, Geo. H. 
18 Jun 1884 
60 yrs 
n/o N.Y. 

CULBERTSON, A. T. 
Co. H 
5 Wise. Inf. 

CULBERTSON, Andrew T. 
3 May 1834 
7 Jan 1909 

CULBERTSON, William H. 
27 Nov 1865 
8 Mar 1870 

CULBERTSON, Leota 
27 Nov 1872 
21 Mar 1873 

CULBERTSON, Milton L. 
6 Nov 1880 
21 Nov 1882 

CULBERTSON, Thedora 
26 Feb 1862 
21 May 1884 

WARD, Isabella 
23 Sep 1875 
11 yr 5 mo 
child of Thomas & Ann 

WARD, William Stuart 
27 Sep 1875 
a 12 yr 10 mo 
child of Thomas & Ann 

WARD, Ellen 
20 Oct 1873 
22 days 

WARD, Thomas 
2 Jan 1891 
60 yrs 10 mo 

STUART, Luke 
6 Jul 1882 
87 yr 6 mo 
Grandpa has gone to rest 

BURNHAM, George 
n/o Conn. 
20 Jan 1883 
55 yr 10 mo 5 da 

LARNED, Wellington 
16 Mar 1900 
67 yr 
n/o N.Y. 

LARNED, Emma 
20 Nov 1908 
58 yr 

LARNED, George F. 
13 Dec 1876 
17 Aug 1894 

LARNED, Jessie Blair 
24 Jan 1893 
15 yr 1 mo 
child of W. & E. 

LARNED, Jennie Blair 
9 Jan 1875 - 6 mo. 
child of W. & E. 

FROST 

KENNEDY 



FISKE, Lucius Colwell 
of El Dorado Lodge 
//26 F & A M 
17 Oct 1874 
62 yrs 

JEWETT, J.R. 
Co. A. 
1 Ohio L.A. 

HIPPACH, Elinor M. 
w/o Frank J. 
20 Dec 1859 
12 Dec 1900 
n/o Iowa 
mother 

WHITBECK, Wm.H. 
27 Mar 1889 
54 yr 1 mo 5 da 

SPERBECK, Andrew J. 
n/o N.Y. 
30 Jun 1887 
47 yrs 
member of Plcrvl Post 
0108 G.A.R. 

THOLEN, H.H. 
n/o Germany 
6 Feb 1891 
63 yrs 
erected by D.G, Carr 

WHITNEY, Mary A. 
n/o Canada 
1828 - 1914 

JUDD, Gideon 
n/o Penn. 
1823 - 1910 

GROW, Galusha 
n/o Calif 
1859 - 1909 

BARTHOLMEW, Alfred 
17 Jan 1886 
63 yrs 
father 

BARTHOLOMEW, Emily 
w/o Alfred 
1 Nov 1898 
74 yrs. 
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BARTHOLOMEW, Selden 
20 Feb 1873 
30 yrs. 

BARTHOLOMEW, Ella M. 
w/o Selden 
27 Jan 1902 
57 yrs 

KNIGHT, Florence L. 
9 Sep 1881 
12 Feb 1898 
n/o Penn 

KEMP, John 
19 Jan 1889 
64 yrs 
erected by brother, James 

MARTIN ,Marv 
1864 - 1876' 

MARTIN, Saml 
1869 - 1913 

JACKSON, George C 
Sgt. Co. D 
13 Minn. Inf. 
Sp.Am. War 

JACKSON, Julius D. 
6 Jul 1880 
51 yrs 
n/o Wyoming Co.., N.Y. 

NORRISH, Abram 
5 May 1858 
21 yrs. 

ROY, John 
Scotland born 
died Placerville 
10 May 1871 
54yrs 6 mo 10 da 

ROY, Caroline L. 
9 Jan 1892 
71 yrs 
n/o Devonshire, England 

TAGTMEIR, Fred'k. 
4 Cal. Inf. 

BARLOW, Laura Ann 
w/o G.W. 
24 Oct 1901 
51 yr 9 mo 

n/o Wisconsin 



ALDERSON, Thomas 
6 Dec 1830 
14 Oct 1903 

BLAND, Thomas Alderson 
1900 - 1908 

BLANCHARD, George G. 
1822 - 1891 

BLANCHARD, Cynthia A. 
1827 - 1894 

KIRK, John 
12 Mar 1878 
63 yrs 4 mo 
n/o Pa. 

ALDEN, Mabel B. 
21 Ap 1871 
5 yr 5 mo 7 da 
d/o S.J. & Emma 

VAN VOORHIES, John A. 
13 May 1871 
2 yr 3 mo 

VAN VOORHIES, Lulu G. 
28 Feb 1874 
11 mo 
both above c h i l d r e n of 
R . J . & Jane 

CRAFTON, Genevieve 

CRAFTON, Anthony 

EVANS, Jehu 

VAN VOORHIES, Jane C. 

HART, George 

KIRK, John 
12 Nov 1814 
12 Mar 1878 

KIRK, Angeline 
5 Oct 1824 
27 Dec 1900 
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BLAIR, Mathew 
19 Jan 1867 
42 yrs 
n/o Scotland 

TURNEY, James 
22 July 1867 
33 yr 3 mo 

BLAIR, Robert W. 
4 July 1871 
3 yr 8 mo 1 da 

BLAIR, Georg E. 
28 Jan 1874 
14 da 

BLAIR, Jessie B. 
29 Jan 1881 
17 yr 2 mo 18 da 
(Above 3 children of John & Jane 

CELIO, Mary 
w/o Charles G. 
mother 
21 Mar 1890 
57 yr 10 mo 27 da 
n/o Fieso, Switzerland 

BARSS, Jane E. 
27 Apr 1837 
8 Feb 1865 

BARSS, Adelaide M. 
29 Nov. 1857 
3 Jan 1878 

ZIMMERMAN, Maria 
w/o John 
born in Montgomery Co., Pa. 
22 Jun 1805 
15 Nov 1881 
mother 

MASON, B.D. 
n/o Baltimore, Md. 
1 Mar 1833 
died Placerville, Ca. 
27 Dec 1908 

ZIMMERMAN, Angeline 
d/o Martin & Annie 
11 Mar 1872 
19 Mar 1885 
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DAVIS, Nellie A. 
Jan 1877 

ZWISLER, Howard D. 
Mar 1910 

PEARSON, John McFarlane 
27 Dec 1824 
7 Aug 1891 

PEARSON, Jane McS. 
w/o John McF. Pearson 
10 May 1830 
17 Dec 1889 

PEARSON, Annie 
d/o John McF. & Jane McS. 
24 Dec 1870 
25 Mar 1877 

ADAMS, Frederick 
17 Aug 1902 
69 yr 1 mo 5 da 
n/o Penn. 

ADAMS, Eliza L. 
27 Oct 1915 
82 yr 
n/o North Carolina 

GARDINER, Sarah 
w/o J.C. 
3 Dec 1905 
69 yr 7 mo 
n/o Ontario, Canada 

GREEN, Walter J. 
1890 - 1909 

GREEN, DeWitt G. 
s/o E. & M.E. 
28 July 1899 
5 Mar 1902 

HOSKINS, S. P. 
n/o England 
30 Dec 1892 
48 yr 5 mo 23 da 

BOSQUIT, Archie S. 
1851 - 1911 

GRAY, Allen T. 
1814 - 1888 

GRAY, Phoebe N. 
1814 - 1904 

KEMP, Caroline Elizabeth 
1839 - 1911 

KEMP, William 
27 Nov 1883 
54 yr 7 mo 10 da 
Papa 

KEMP, Caroline 
1808 - 1890 
n/o New York 

ROWLANDS, Belle (Hurdle) 
w/o William 
23 Aug 1894 

FREY, Albert 
16 Aug 1868 
18 May 1907 

BENCE, Dennis P. 
26 Oct 1826 
16 Aug 1900 

BENCE, Fannie Eliza 
w/o D.Fi 
14 Sep 1895 
64 yrs 
n/o Kentucky 
wife & mother 

RICHARDS, Stephen James 
16 Ap 1901 
45 yr 3 mo 

RICHARDS, Erma 
d/o S.J. & J. 
24 Oct 1882 
4 yr 7 mo 

LE QUERHIC, C E . 
born in France 
26 May 1837 
2 Mar 1908 



LE QUERHIC, Martha H. 
w/o Charle E. 
12 Mar 1882 
27 Yr 4 mo 7 da 

FORBES, Elen J. 
w/o J.L, 
19 Nov 1883 
35 yr 7 mo 19 da 

TOOMBS, William 
31 Jan 1824 
8 Ap 1892 

TOOMBS, Frances 
24 Sep 1825 
11 Ap 1892 
n/o N.Y, 

TOOMBS, Coral I. 
21 Ap 1882 - 6 Jun 1883 

SEXTON, Frances M. 
15 Jun 1872 
4 Jul 1874 

SMITH, Nancy 
14 Jan 1801 
29 Dec 1879 

SEXTON, Mich'l. 
Co. C 
7 Cal. Inf. 

ALBRIGHT, Chas W. 
30 Dec 1894 
41 yrs 

RICHARDS, Stephen 
19 Mar 1902 
in Placerville 
79 yrs 8 mo 

RICHARDS, Elizabeth A. 
14 Jun 1827 
13 Aug 1911 

BLISS, Sarah J . 
Mother 

3 Jun 1842 
28 Nov 1913 

GREGORY, George 
21 Nov 1883 
68 yr 7 mo 
n/o England 
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GREGORY, Anna 
w/o George 

GREGORY, Laura M. 
w/o T.W. 
13 Feb 1889 
31 yr 8 mo 

GREGORY, Thomas W. 
11 Dec 1850 
3 Feb 1889 
39 yr 1 mo 20 da 

GREGORY, Clarence 
29 Jan 1889 
5 yr 6 mo 

GREGORY, Arthur E. 
21 An 1881 
2 yr 7 mo 6 da 

JENKINS, Annettie 
w/o Lewis 
4 Jan 1881 
22 yr 10 mo 12 da 

EGGLESTON, Edith 
1864 - 1881 

MUNSON, Frances M. 
d/o J.P. & Josephine 
10 Jun 1879 
1 yr 7 mo 24 da 

GLYNN, Frederick W. 
n/o N.Y. 
8 Nov 1878 
44 yrs 

GLYNN, Rhoda A. 
w/o Ira 
12 Dec 1881 
78 yr 9 mo 10 da 

GLYNN, Ira 
n/o Vermont 
2 Mar 1883 
85 yr 19 da 

SAVIER, Julia E. 
1832 - 1908 
erected by Julia 

JONES, William 
6 Sep 1877 
60 yrs 
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JONES, Willard 
18 Aug 1877 
8 yrs 

JONES, Johnie 
22 Sep 1877 
3 yrs 

JONES, Emma 
1 Mar 1835 
16 Jan 1910 

COLLINS, H.M. 
7 Jun 1832 
24 Mar 1896 

COLLINS, George S. 
5 Nov 1881 
17 Feb 1904 

BURNS, Sarah E. 
w/o Wm, S. 
7 Aug 1879 
53 yr 4 mo 24 da 

BURNS, Eddy G. 
s/o Wm. S. & Sarah E. 
24 Aug 1866 
3 mo 16 da 

Placerville Union Cemetery 

KNIGHT, John M. 
26 Dec 1837 
12 Mar 1897 
n/o England 

WRENN, Florence N. 
12 Apr 1876 
23 May 1892 

WRENN, John M. 
21 Feb 1868 
1 Jul 1889 

FRASER, Thomas 
6 Sep 1832 
2 Jul 1902 
n/o Nova Scotia 

FRASER, Mary E. 
17 Mar 1843 
4 Jul 1908 

n/o Missouri 

FRASER, Freddie L. 
s/o Thos. & Mary E. 
8 Nov 1879 
7 yr 2 mo 13 da 

BURNS, W.S. 
1 Nov 1816 
17 Apr 1892 
75 yr 5 mo 16 da 
joined Trojan Lodge # 27 
IOOF, Troy,N.Y. 25 Nov 1839 
53 years an Odd Fellow 

COLLINS, Joseohine 
13 Sep 1869 
21 da 

COLLINS, Sarah 
11 Oct 1866 
2 mo 28 da 

COLLINS, William 
17 Jun 1867 
1 da 

COLLINS, Ida Frances 
11 Nov 1870 - 2 yr 5 mo 4 da 
above 4 are children of H.M.& 

MAYNARD, Frederick B. 
s/o Charles & Ann 
17 Apr 1875 
17 yr 10 mo 5 da 

GOYAN, Susan J. 
1849 - 1915 

RUSSELL, CB.M. 
of New York 
28 Mar 1857 
39 yrs 

METZLER, CM. 
n/o Germany 
17 Mar 1817 
27 Aug 1885 
68 yr 5 mo 10 da 

TRACY, Henry N. 
18. Nov 1900 
64 yr 5 da 
n/o Ohio 

Delia A. 
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INNES, Helen 
w/o Thomas Hardie Innes 
31 Oct 1870 
42 yr 11 mo 9 da 

REEG, Leonard 
21 Jan 1832 
1 Feb 1901 

n/o Germany 

REEG, Clementina 
10 July 1845 
21 Feb 1881 
n/o Australia 

REEG, Philip 
22 Apr 1864 
21 Jun 1872 
n/o Calif 

DUFFEY, George H. 
1868 - 1912 

SPENCER, Francis Newton 
1840 - 1913 
County Public Official 

SPARGO, Kate 
1840 - 1913 

HAKEM0LLER, Wm. H. 
26 Apr 1874 
11 Jan 1914 
n/o Calif. 

REDEKER, Henrietta 
12 Nov 1911 
22 y r 8 mo 28 da 

HOOKER, Mrs. S. 
26 Jan 1915 
74 y r s 

Mc CUMSEY, I s a a c N. 
Co. I 
20 Ind . In f . 

FISHER, James Wesley 
6 Nov 1915 
18 yrs 
n/o Calif. 

FIRMAN, Maria A. 
29 Mar 1882 
79 yr 3 mo 6 da 

Placerville Union Cemetery 

BEATTY, Rev. V. G. W. 
1846 - 1911 

DIXON, Estella A. 
w/o Wm. H. Dixon 
21 Jul 1876 
34 yrs 3 mo 

DIXON, William H. 
1st Lt. 55th 111. Inf. 
1831 - 1895 

DIXON, Eva E. 
1860 - 1907 

SALTER, James 
26 Feb 1838 
7 Dec 1878 

JOHNS, David Dow 
16 Mar 1825 
Newcastle 
Coshocton Co., Ohio 
15 Jan 1877 

SUMNER, Beatrice Nicholls 
15 May 1880 
2 Aug 1903 

NICHOLLS, William 
11 Oct 1879 
28 yr 6 mo 

DECELMAN, Catherine 
w/o John 
23 Nov 1902 
72 yrs 3 mo 

DEGELMAN, Henry H. 
23 Jun 1907 
34 yrs 

KYSER, James P. 
29 Aug 1833 
8 Ap 1913 

n/o Michigan 

FLEMING, Thomas 
1 Jan 1843 

28 Apr 1901 

FLEMING, Kate 
15 Dec 1842 
9 Sep 1910 
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MEGAN, Elizabeth R. 
w/o P. Megan 
25 Jan 1870 
12 Aug 1915 

KIENE E. 
1829 - 1908 

POPP, Michael 
1853 - 1906 

ZEISZ.Jacob 
14 Apr 1890 
25 yr 9 mo 26 da 

RAMSEY, Allen 
1826 - 1905 

SPENCER, Marv Ramsey 
1882 - 1908 " 

RAMSEY, Charity 
1854 - 1911 

WEBBER, Ernest 
n/o Saxony 
28 Jun 1889 
64 yrs 

EIDINGER, E. 
n/o Germany 
20 Feb 1903 
66 yr 4 mo 20 da 

EIDINGER, August 
29 Jul 1908 
75 yr 10 mo 20 da 
n/o Germany 

Placerville Union Cemetery 

RIEBER, Louis 
17 May 1829 
15 Jun 1900 

RIEBER, Christine 
w/o Louis 
5 Mar 1894 
63 yr 3 mo 23 da 

RIEBER, Louis 
1859 - 1909 

KAISER, Jacob 
n/o Wirtemburg, Germany 
25 Jun 1814 
14 Dec 1878 

STAHLE, Roman 
1882 

GROSS, Peter 
s/o Peter & Emma 
8 Oct 1877 
3 yr 9 mo 2 da 

MAYER, Michael 
5 Sep 1841 
8 May 1913 

MAYER, Caroline 
w/o M, 
14 Apr 1876 
35 yrs 

GRAHAM, Andrew J. 
born at Nyack, N.Y. 
1 Dec 1830 
22 Jan 1903 

EIDINGER, Magdalena 
w/o A. 
27 May 1885 
66 yr 4 da 
n/o Germany 

LIMPINSEL, M. 
n/o Germany 
3 Feb 1889 
67 yrs 

LIMPINSEL, F. 
n/o Germany 
31 Mar 1881 
68 yrs 

BAKER, Charles 
26 Jun 1908 
79 yrs 
n/o England 

URE, Janet Mc Farlane 
1867 - 1912 
n/o Scotland 

McFARLANE, Janet 
see Ure 

MOORE, John T. 
19 Aug 1810 
16 Sep 1875 
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BOULDEN, Bessie J. 
16 Jun 1872 
24 Nov 1876 

BOULDEN, Thomas 
14 Feb 1838 
28 Sep 1910 
72 yr 7 mo 

BOULDEN, William 
24 Nov 1840 
3 Nov 1911 
70 yr 11 mo 

TOLLEY, Johnny 
our darling 
s/o J.B. & Alice 
25 Dec 1876 
3 yr 8 mo 

RIES, Joseph 
22 Dec 1909 
54 yr 3 mo 
n/o Calif. 

MAYNARD, Emma 
d/o W.H. & Jane 
22 Nov 1875 
6 yrs 

MAYNARD, Mary 

MAYNARD, Martha 

MAYNARD, Joseph 

MAYNARD, Henry 

MAYNARD, Richard 

MAYNARD, George 

MAYNARD, Frank 

MAYNARD, Stephen 

WARD, Bessie E. 
1879 - 1915 
PASCOE, William U. 
1891 - 1911 

PASCOE, Prudence 
1815 - 1890 

Placerville Union Cemetery 

SECOMBE, Perry 
1883 - 1915 

ZEINER, Eva 
w/o George 
5 Nov 1871 
35 yrs 

ZUINER, George 
15 Aug 1904 
76 yrs 

ZUINER, Ot to 
5 Oct 1906 
57 y r s 

BROOKS, Caroline 
w/o George 
12 May 1890 
68 yrs 

WIGLESWORTH, George W. 
5 Dec 1877 
8 yr 5 mo 20 da 

RAFFERTY, Maria 
18 Dec 1872 
1 mo 26 da 

AYERS, George S. 
22 Dec 1903 
33 yrs 

AYERS, Mary A. 
9 Jun 1904 
29 yrs 

ALBRIGHT, Charles H. 
died at S.F. 
28 Jun 1872 
46 yrs 

ALBRIGHT, Bertha 
w/o Chas H. 
30 Dec 1905 
71 yr 1 mo 14 da 
n/o Germany 

BRADLEY, John Harry 
1831 - 1913 

HENSON, William Tanner 
2 Nov 1898 
71 yr - n/o Ky. 



HENSON, Charles Embleton 
s/o Chas. M. & Marg. A. 
16 Oct 1885 
16 Feb 1903 
n/o Calif. 

COLA, Dora 
daughter 
1891 - 1909 

COLA, Martin 
son 
1875 - 1878 

MCCORMICK, Charles 
father 
1835 - 1910 

LYONS, Charles H. 
29 Jan 1857 
20 Dec 1898 

MCMILLAN, J.H. 
Co. H. 
128 Ohio Inf. 

FISHER, David M. 
born Yocumtown, York Co, Penn, 
11 May 1836 
died Placerville, Cal. 
28 Apr 1874 

WARNER, B.F. 
4 Oct 1904 
67 y r s 

AMES, John W. 
29 Jan 1886 
31 yrs 

AMES, Rose B. 
1851 - 1910 

MCLAUGHLIN, M . J . 
Co. K. 
4 Cal. Inf. 

COTE, Maude M. 
d/o P. & A.S. 
26 May 1889 

COTE, Florence A. 
d/o P. & A.S. 
31 Jan 1891 
5 mo 9 da 
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WOOD, F. A. 
23 Oct 1875 

G00CH, Deforest M. 
1857 - 1892 

ALEXANDER, L.L. 
27 May 1904 
75 yrs 
Past Grand Master 
Past Grand Representative 
Brigade Chaplain 

GIGNAO, A.A. 
Co. I 
6 Cal. Inf. 

WHITE, J. A. Sergt. 
Co. E. 
2 Cal. Cav. 

ARMSTRONG, John W. 
23 July 1913 
60 yrs 
n/o Scotland 

FOWLER, Henry P. 
29 Aug 1914 
75 yrs 

DAVEY, John 
my husband 
5 may 1891 
40 yr 3 mo 21 da 

WILKINSON, Peter 
23 July 1833 
12 Apr 1914 
n/o England 

MILLER, Florence 
27 Mar 1893 
22 Oct 1893 

MADDEN Elisha John 
n/o Pickens Co. S.C. 
27 Feb 1880 
49 yrs 

ZIEGLER, Josaph 
17 Jun 1902 " 
77 yr 3 mo 26 da 
n/o Bavaria, Germany 
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ZEIGLER, Louisa 
mother 
w/o Joseph 
22 Jan 1893 
67 yr 5 mo 10 da 
n/o Bavaria 

LEIFELD, Henry 
Co. K 
8 Cal. Inf. 

CELIO, Emma Florence 
27 Nov 1863 
8 Jan 1903 

CELIO, Nina Marvel 
17 Aug 1892 
2 Mar 1893 

CELIO, Edith 
3 Jun 1877 
30 Aug 1909 

RODMAN, Anna 
w/o A.B. 
23 Aug 1852 
19 Feb 1914 

MELCHOIR, Adam M. 
12 Dec 1891 
62 yrs 

ANDERSON, Hattie Mountjoy 
1841 - 1902 

BENNETT, Marcus 
1900 - 1904 

BENNETT, Marie 
1888 - 1888 

HART, Joseph F. 
11 Dec 1853 
28 Jun 1906 

HALL, Jno. 
Co. B 
2 111. Inf. 
Mex. War 

KITTO, William 
n/o England 
2 May 1894 
77 yrs 

KITTO, Elizabeth 
w/o William 
1819 - 1896 

WALSH, Mary 
passed away 
16 May 1895 

MEYERS, George D.H. 
18 Jul 1908 
84 yrs 
n/o Germany 

MEYERS, Frances Elizabeth 
23 Dec 1914 
71 yrs 
n/o Virginia 

TOBEY, James M. 
1833 - 1913 

TOBEY, Margaret H. 
1844 - 1899 

PELTON, Samuel Bradford 
3 Nov 1801 
26 Oct 1882 
80 yr 11 mo 23 da 

PELTON, Margaret 
19 Aug 1807 
29 Oct 1883 
76 yr 2 mo 10 da 

FOX, John 
1829 - 1909 

BROWN, I . J . 
1871 - 1907 

KING, Mrs. L . F . 
7 Nov 1885 
58 y r 8 mo 16 da 
e r e c t e d by her son John 

PELTON, Mathew A. 
3 Dec 1831 

22 Apr 1910 
n /o Canada 

PELTON, I s a b e l K. 
ray angel wife 
18 Ap 1885 
40 y r s 4 mo 21 da 
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CHALDER, Elwood 
1885 - 1886 

CHALDER, John T. 
Co. A. 
44 Iowa Inf. 

HAWKINS, Mary E. 
d/o Edwin & Mary 
20 Nov 1890 
26 vr 8 mo 26 da 

Placerville Union Cemetery 

VAN VOORHIES, Henry 
n/o New Jersev 
23 Mar 1870 
31 yrs 9 mo 7 da 

SLOAN, Clara G. 
1867 - 1898 

NINNIS, John Paul 
f a t h e r 
1850 - 1898 

COOMB, Joseph 
1820 - 1902 

COOMB, Margaret 
1824 - 1907 

FULLER, Jirwin 
7 Oct 1909 
1 vr 1 mo 2 da 

JONES, Thomas 
19 Dec 1892 
n/o Maryland 

KIDD, Moses 
11 Aug 1880 
63 yrs 6 mo 
n/o Monroe Co, 111, 
our friend 

N0RDGREN, Patrick Julius 
born in Torekov, Sweden 
14 Aug 1860 
died in Indian Diggins 
15 Jul 1903 

JONES, W. C. 
1 Aug 1903 
24 yrs 
killed in action on 
Manzanita Hill 

RUTHERFORD, J. F. 
I Aug 1903 
18 yrs 10 mo 

WILLIAMS, Geo. B. 
II May 1904 
22 yr 2 mo 

WILTSE, Sarah Luthera 
born in Diamond Springs 
12 Oct 1858 
died 8 May 1910 

EDWARDS, Sarah 
beloved 
w/o Wm. D. 
4 Jul 1886 
a 33 yrs 
n/o Ireland 

KRIM, Joe 
29 Apr 1913 
59 y r s 
n /o Bohemia 

TOWN, Florilla 
w/o Charles 
30 Jul 1876 
57 yrs 5 mo 16 da 

CHICHESTER, Georgie E. 
19 May 1877 
6 yrs 

CHICHESTER, Sarah L. 
w/o D.W. 
23 Dec 1872 
25 yr 

CHICHESTER, Sarah E. 
22 May 1877 
8 yrs 9 mo 
little Daisy 

CHICHESTER, Daniel Wood 
father 
21 Jul 1831 
1 Aug 1900 

YOUNG-, Nathan 
n/o Kentucky 
24 Aug 1880 
65 vr 6 mo 21 da 
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YOUNG, Malissa R. 
w/o Nathan 
8 Mar 1880 
57 yr 6 mo 3 da 
n/o Missouri 

REESE, John 
19 Sep 1881 
61 yrs 
n/o Wales 

TOTTEN, Ann 
25 Aug 1823 - 15 Aug 

JEFFERY, Susan 
w/o James 
25 Dec 1899 
76 yrs 

ALDERSON, George 
20 Jan 1893 
60 yrs 
n/o England 

TORMAN, H. B. 
Co. K. 
8 Cal. Inf. 

SMALL, John B. 
19 Mar 1846 
8 Nov 1900 

n/o Indiana 
G.A.R. 

EDICK, A.J. 
1829 - 1890 

1903 

MARSH, Jason C. 
n/o Penn. 
3 Aug 1902 
71 yr 10 mo 16 da 

CALIF, Hiram 
2 Nov 1913 
79 yr 9 mo 29 da 

LARSEN, M.T. 
13 Mar 1826 
21 Feb 1914 
n/o Norway 

ALBERT 
1890 - 1890 

ZEISZ, M. 

ZEISZ, F. 

NEWELL, William Henry 
Farming ton, Conn. 
23 May 1897 
in Kelsey, Cal 
66 yr 2 mo 10 da 

COOK, Gilbert 
father 
NSGW 91-I.O.O.F. 37 
Rebecca 64 
1861 - 1912 

BUNKER, B.B. 
Co. E. 
2 Cal. Cav. 

GIGNAG, Ann 
3 Nov 1882 
62 yr 7 mo 19 da 

PAPINA, Matilda 
15 Oct 1907 
66 yr 
n/o Swi tze r land 

ANABLE, Elmo C 
16 May 1906 
4 mo 6 da 

PAPINA, J . B a t t i s t a 
22 Jun 1908 
70 y r s 
n / o Swi tze r land 

BLACKISTON, Jno. 
Mus'n. 
Co. F. 
30 Ohio Inf. 

THOMAS, Edwin P. 
1868 - 1903 

HOPKINS 
Co. D 
7 Cal. Inf. 

WATKINS, Jas. M. 
Co. E. 
85 Pa. Inf. 

TODD, Henry T. 
Co. R. 
7 Wise. Inf. 



MCDONALD B. 
Corp'l. 
Co. C. 
7 Cal. Inf. 

FLINN, H.H. 
Co. E. 
5 Tenn. 
M T D Inf. 

FAUSEL, Frank P. 
15 Aug 1880 
1 Aug 1903 

n/o Calif. 

BUTLER, Nelson C 
1858 - 1909 

ELLETT, Wm. B. 
Co. E. 
11 111. Cav. 

RICE, Geo. 
Co. I 
2 Cal. Cav 

MORGAN, Wm. 
Co. F. 
1 Minn. H.A. 

MATHEWS, John P. 
Co. E. 
3 Mo. Inf. 
Mex-War 

SEWARD, F r a n c i s H. 
L i e u ' t . 
Co. H 
6 Mo. I n f . 

SMITH, Chas H. 
Co. F . 
2 C a l . Cav 

GOLDBERG, F rank 
Co. H 
16 U . S . I n f . 

BROCK, J o h n R. 
Co. C 
20 U . S . V . I n f . 

JOHNSON, Wm. 
Co. G. 
5 C a l . I n f . 
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HAMLIN, S.A. 

C o r p ' l 
Co. G. 
5 N.H. I n f . 

TUNZI, J o s e p h A. 
7 Ap 1837 
12 Apr 1904 
n / o S w i t z e r l a n d 

DICKERSON, Wm. A. 
Co. C 
37 Ky. 
Mtd. I n f . 

CROCKETT, S e t h B. 
Co. A. 
6 Me. I n f . 

THAYER, A l b ' t N. 
S e r g ' t . 
Co. F . 
5 Ohio Cav. 

NOONES, F r a n c i s H. 
Co. A. 
18 M a s s . I n f . 

FITCH, Geo. N. 
Co. I . 
7 C a l . I n f . 

FRESHOUR, John 
Co. H. 
19 Mich. Inf. 

VANDERGRIFT, Daisy A. 
1894 -» 1907 

ESTEY, Amos 
1837 - 1911 

BALL, Aaron 
1845 - 1910 

POTTS, Estrulia A. 
31 Dec 1893 
23 Nov 1908 

CREIGHTON, Mary Isadeen 
5 Dec 1914 
58 yr 8 mo 14 da 

WONDERLY, John W. 
17 Mar 1907 
59 yrs 
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HARTWICK, William I. 
1854 - 1912 

HARTWICK, Chester W. 
1906 - 1906 

HARTWICK, Albert E. 
1885 - 1904 

BAYLES, Alice 
1882 - 1903 

BAYLES, Jesse W. 
1840 - 1896 

WONDERLY, George N. 
1872 - 1901 

CLASSEN, Ida H. A. 
n/o Sweden 
25 Aug 1902 
59 yr 8 mo 16 da 

THOMAS, Eveline 
grand daughter 
21 da 

CLASSEN, Nomel S. 
24 Jun 1841 
1 Nov 1912 

Lodge #51 IOOF 

ROSIER, Levi 
28 Jun 1828 
28 Mar 1901 

ROSIER, Zelphas 
28 Nov 1832' 
25 May 1896 

ROSIER, May 
d/o L. & Z.S. 
6 Oct 1895 
27 yr 5 mo 4 da 

MORTON, George E. 
27 Nov 1838 
5 Sep 1914 

LELAND, Mary 
w/o Frank M. 
5 Jan 1860 
17 Jul 1915 

LELAND, Willis Dodd 
25 Aug 1896 
25 Jun 1901 

Placerville Union Cemetery 

BUNKER, John 
13 Apr 1899 
89 yrs 

BUNKER, Marion T. 
w/o John 
10 Jun 1893 
72 yrs 6 mo 

SIMMONS, Henry F. 
n/o Ma3S. 
8 Dec 1888 
53 yrs 

ELMENDORF, P. Dumong 
of Somerville, New Jersey 
17 Feb 1816 
19 May 1885 

HUGHES, Stella 
May 1881 
Dec 1882 

CROOK, E l l e n 
18 Sep 1915 

BROWN, W.H. 
1831 - 1910 

BROWN, R.S. 
1834 - 1853 

THORP, John 
13 Mar 1888 
71 yrs 
n/o Ireland 

THORP, Benjamin 
5 Oct 1882 
62 yrs 

NABER, John 
10 May 1909 
69 yrs 
n/o Germany 

DONSING, John L. 
Uncle 
25 Aug 1844 
16 Feb 1909 
n/o Germany 

MAGINESS, Samuel 
1814 - 1892 

MAGINESS, I sAbe l l e 
1814-1889 



MAGINESS, Belle 
1855 - 1920 

KUHN, Dorothea 
19 Feb 1828 
28 Jan 1894 
n/o Germany 

KUHN, Frank T. 
26 Sep 1871 
7 Apr 1890 

N/o Calif. 

WATSON, Chas. A. 
19 Nov 1891 
64 vrs 
n/o N.Y. 

BIEROTH, Charles 
Mar 1881 
May 1890 

HUGHES, David George 
28 Sep 1850 
27 Sep 1906 

ZIEGLER, Bertha 
I Dec 1856 
II Apr 1912 
n/o Missouri 

CROCKER, Mary Jane 
21 Nov 1858 
7 Jan 1904 
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SANDFOSS, Charles F. 
28 Aug 1831 
6 Feb 1900 

VEERKAMP, Mrs.Jennie F. 
30 Aug 1841 
21 May 1909 

WILKINSON, May E. 
6 May 1901 
10 yr 6 mo 

BOGART, Clifton 
17 Feb 1903 
20 yrs 3 mo 
n/o Calif. 

BOGART, Sime 
5 Sep 1907 
79 yrs 11 mo 
n/o N.Y. 

BOGART, Alice 
2 Dec 1906 
63 yrs 
n/o Indiana 

MELCHOIR, Etta Saling 
1874 - 1912 

COCHENAUR, William 
5 Dec 1907 
81 yrs 
n/o Penn. 

STEPHENS, Lena 
w/o Thomas R. 
16 Apr 1866 
20 Nov 1897 

VAUGHN, Oscar D. 
Co. D. 
1 111. L. A. 

UPTON, Franklin 
1829 - 1892 

BOWLES, Obadiah 
1 Mar 1896 
66 yr 4 mo 6 da 

BOWLES, Amanda M. 
20 Nov 1906 
76 yr 6 mo 13 da 

GRESS, Lillian 
Mother 
1853 - 1905 
n/o Pa, 

GRESS, Geo W. 
Co. I. 
15 N.Y. Cav. 

BIGLOW, Horace 
CO. E. 
28 Wis. Inf. 

McLEOD, Hugh 
19 Sep 1847 
27 Feb 1911 
n/o New Brunswick 

ENGLEHARDT, Anna F 
4 Aug 1858 
25 Mar 1911 n/o Minn. 
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SWEENY, Grandma 
1833 - 1907 

LLOYD, Chas. F. 
10 Jun 1911 
84 y r s 
n /o Ohio 

SfflJLTZ, Levi 
23 Aug 1911 
58 y r s 
n / o Germany 

MOOS, Reinhold 
3 Nov 1911 
69 y r s 
n / o Swi tzer land 

ISAACSON, Andrew R. 
1864 - 1911 

ISAACSON, Ransom R. 
1890 - 1911 
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BRUCE, William 
8 Aug 1906 
86 yrs 
n/o Scotland 

HIGGENS, James 
father 
3 Sep 1813 
3 Dec 1902 

McCANN, Eugene 
8 Mar 1897 

McCONNELL, 0. H. 
1826 - 1890 
father 

JONES, Richard 
n/o North Wales 
5 Aug 1895 

SCHAUB, Theodore 

NYBERG, Baby 
28 Nov 1915 

BAUMANN, Joseph 
30 Jun 1916 
n/o Switzerland 

PRICE, John 
1850 - 1902 
n/o Wales 

URTEL, Louis H. 
1849 - 1905 

SPALDING, George W. 
10 Dec 1906 
74 yrs 
n/o Ky, 

OILMAN, A.E. 
n/o Wisconsin 
died at Placerville 
6 Mar 1891 
50 yrs 

WILSON, Frank F. 
11 Aug 1903 
81 yrs 

RUTHERFORD, Martha Francis 
1888 - 1904 

IRVING, M. B. 
6 Jul 1879 
7 Nov 1899 

IRVING, Lesbia J. 
d/o J. C & W. 
18 Aug 1885 
1 yr 4 da 

LEEP, S.P. 
3 Sep 1900 
43 yrs 

DAVEY, Rosa 
d/o H.H.& Rosina 
15 Nov 1872 
14 Oct 1901 
n/o Calif. 

JOHNS, Emma 
15 Jan 1882 
50 yrs 
n/o Cornwall, England 

JOHNS, Wm. 
1835 - 1912 

ALTAR, Simon S. 
born near Carlisle, Pa, 
19 Oct 1808 
died in P l ace rv i l l e 
24 Jan 1899 
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ALTAR, John 
6 weeks 

ALTAR, Simon 
6 weeks 
above 2 infant children 
of S.S. & S.J. 

ALTAR, George C 
born in Placerville 
died in Oakland 
14 Jun 1906 

HOWARD, Marion 
only dtr of S.&S.J. Altar 
w/o Clarke H ward 
10 Sep 1915 

HOLSTRUM, Carl 0. 
1883 - 1915 
n/o Sweden 

WALSH, Frank A. 
1834 - 1908 

SEXTON, Herbert L. 
12 Jun 1875 
28 Aug 1915 

NEILSEN, Magnus K 
n/o Denmark 
21 Jan 1848 
23 Apr 1914 

SKINNER, John H. 
1845 - 1912 

POWERS, Minnie C, 
mother 
1851 - 1914 

KYBURZ, Howard Osgood 
1907 - 1911 

OSGOOD, Daniel F, 
12 Sep 1907 
79 yrs 

TRIPP, Martha J. 
1832 - 1907 
n/o Maine 

TRIPP, Stephen R, 
1829 - 1915 
n/o Mass. 

Placerville Union Cemetery 

ROUP, A.W. 
23 May 1907 
88 yrs 
n/o Ohio 

LEMON, Samuel 
brother 
17 Jan 1824 
6 Sep 1907 

HOSKING, Richard 
2 May 1824 
11 Dec 1908 

McPHEE, R.W. 
18 Oct 1913 
23 yrs 

SHALM, E. 
a wife 

SCHLAM, May G. 

SIMPSON, Alonzo 
Co. B. 
3 Colo. Cav. 

CUMMING, Will iam J . 

CUMMINO, Kather ine N. 

McNAUGHTEN, Edi th 
4 Mar 1888 
1 Aug 1915 

WATSON, Vio la 
13 Mar 1866 

1 Oct 1913 

SMITH, Frank I . 
21 Apr 1912 

FRITZ, John W. 
beloved h /o 
Leah L. 
24 Oct 1863 
31 Jan 1911 
n /o Lancas te r C i t y , Penn. 
f a t h e r - a t r e s t 

PRESSLEY, Edward P . M e r r i l l 
17 Apr 1899 
28 May 1912 
13 v r 1 mo 11 da 
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HAWKINS, William H. 
1861 - 1912 

SMITH, Thomas F, 
1870 - 1915 

MATHENY, Mrs. Viola 
26 Nov 1877 
26 Jan 1911 

MARKS, Grace Darling 
d/o L.D. & H. G. 
19 Jan 1881 
17 yr 5 mo 20 da 

FITCH, Oscar 
Co. I. 
7 Cal. Inf. 

RANTZ, Noble D. 
15 Sep 1897 

2 Oct 1897 

McCLELLAN, Mrs. M .E. 
4 Jun 1829 
26 Dec 1907 

FISHER, Fred C. 
8 Aug 1893 
25 yr 1 da 
n/o Kansas 

JONES, Evan 
1864 - 1902 

JONES, Sarah 
1868 - 1914 

STEVENS, James T. 
6 Aug 1839 
23 Sep 1907 
n/o England 

GREEN, Charles J. 
1862 - 1905 

RANTZ, Llovd D. 
15 Sep 1897 
15 Sep 1897 
above-twin sons of 
Dr. & Mrs. S. H. 

MAUK, George W. 
Cor. Co. A. 
37 Ky. Inf. 

LAUGARD, L. 
1854 - 1905 
n/o France 

LAUGARD, Maggie G. 
w/o L. 
1864 - 1904 
n/o Calif. 

DUNKUM, Carrie 
beloved w/o J.P. 
15 Oct 1861 
11 Jan 1906 
n/o Ky. 

SARTORI, I.Bona A. 
14 Jul 1882 
27 Aug 1907 

SARTORI, L.0. 

SARTORI, L.C 

MILLER, Catherine 
w/o J.J. 
14 Jun 1895 
37 yr 9 mo 23 da 

BLAKELEY, James Henry 
21 Aug 1854 
10 Dec 1907 

BLAKELEY, Agnes Etta 
10 Nov 1881 
24 May 1896 

SHEPPARD, Rachel F. 
29 Sep 1835 
2 Jan 1912 

n/o Hanover, Germany 

ZIMMERMAN, Eugenia 
w/o J.H. 
1848 - 1907 

ZIMMERMAN, James A. 
1869 - 1899 

TREGELLAS, Sarah Jane 
9 Aug 1848 
18 Nov 1900 

LEVY, Jennie Ilean 
8 Feb 1858 

25 Sep 1903 
mother 
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JEKEL, Grace L. 
w/o David R, 
47 yr 5 mo 9 da 

HARTWICK, T.A. 
1864 - 1910 

MURDOCK, Thos. 
1864 - 1914 

ROBERTS, William W. 
27 Aug 1912 
61 yr 3 mo 21 da 
n/o Wales 

HERRILL, A.C 
1871 - 1915 

MERRILL, Charles E. 
16 Apr 1913 
76 yrs 
n/o Mass, 

JOLY, Felix 
Co. E. 
2 N.Y. H.A. 

CORBETT, Edward C. 
60 yrs 
n/o N.Y. 

BENCE, Chas. A. 
1883 - 1904 

REYNOLDS, John J. 
13 Sep 1821 
13 Mar 1864 

REYNOLDS, Rose Ida 
Sister 
13 Oct 1864 
28 July 1867 

MOYLE, Thomas 
1856 - 1906 

BROWNLEF, Arthur W. 
Co. F. 
1 Bn. Wyo. Inf. 
SP.Am. War 

WILLIAMS, William E. 
1860 - 1936 
Klondike miner 
resident of Grizzley Flat 

MCLAUGHLIN, Charles H. 
Btry. D 
1 Calif. Hv. Arty. 
Sp. Am, War 

* * * * * * * * * 

CORBETT, Isabell Rose 
57 yrs 
n/o England 

STEPPE, Mrs. Kathryn 
10 Nov 1859 
5 Feb 1911 
n/o Ohio 

HILL, Elsie 
1875 - 1900 

EVANS, Thos. 
1848 - 1909 

GIELAW, Chas. 
1854 - 1907 
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EL DORADO COUNTY, CA. 

This very small cemetery is located on Joerger Road at the top 
of a hill overlooking highway 50 going north to Placerville and south 
to Sacramento, many graves being without any names and some with 
broken stones. There are less than 100 stones remaining today... 

•MILLER, Sam 
16 Sep 1837 
12 Nov 199.3 

MC FADIN, John 
24 Apr 1892 
82y,5ra,25d 

CARSTEN, George T. 
11 Nov 1813 
27 Jan 1891 
n/o Prussia 
w/ Marie 

CARSTEN, Marie 
6 Feb 1814 
5 Feb 1901 
n/o Sweden 

MORSE, Rosella A. 
d/o O.N. & M.A. Morse 
11 Mar 1863 
ly,4m. 

JOHNSON, Eddie C. 
s/o H.M. & A. 
7 Jun 1860 
7m,5d. 

•WILSON, Eliza 
w/o I.N. 
20 Sep 1839 
17 Feb 1915 

WILSON, 

Johnson 

Twin babies 
c/o Geo. F. & 
born & died 
3 Jan 1901 

•WILSON, Isaac 
24 Mar 1878 
52 yrs. 
n/o Illinois 

Myrtle Wilson 

PORTER, Chas. W. 
h/o Mary E. Porter 
10 May 1901 
69 yrs. 
n/o N.Y, 

CLARK, Harriet I. 
w/o D.Po 
m/o Mary E. Porter 
22 Feb 1863 
45 yrs. 
n/o N.Y. 

CLARK, Abigal 
m/o D.P. 
g r . m/o Mary E. P o r t e r 
20 Sep 1860 
85 y r s 
n / o N . Y . 

DAVIDSON, M r s . M.A. 
1846-1915 

•FITCH, Geo . C. 
29 Aug 1824 
25 Feb 1904 
Ohio 

FITCH, Mary E. 
w/o Geo. C. Fitch 
23 Jun 1871 
39y,3m,19d. 

EVERETT, Addie Fitch 
23 Mar 1859 
5 May 1888 

WILSON, Annie -Grandma-
6 Nov 1882 
79 yrs. 
Fitch plot 

YORK, Emily 
w/o John F. York 
26 Jan 1861 
28 yrs. 
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SHERMAN, Wm. H. 
12 Nov 1854 
40y,10ra. 

SMITH, Edward P. 
15 Feb 1840 
20 Mar 1911 

SMITH, James T. 
beloved brother 
24 Sep 1858 
22 yrs. 

JOHNSON, Geo. W. 
28 May 1878 
76y,4m. 

JOHNSON, Mrs. A.B. 
-our mother-
1 Aug 1893 
86y,10m,3d. 

PATTERSON, 
s/o John Patterson 
d. 26 Jan 1877 
67 yrs. 
n/o Penn. 

CHAPPEL, Richard 
b. Yorkshire, Eng. 
d. 16 Apr 1868 
about 67 yrs. 

SAILLY, F̂ « 
21 Mar 1876 
54 yrs. 

BEFFA, Gereraia 
n/o Switzerland 
26 Feb 1880 
30y,23d. 
ere»ited by Alphonse Beffa 

STROHECKER, Juanita 

JOHNSON, Judith 

DONAHUE, George 

DONAHUE, Theresa 

JOHNSON, F r a n k 

JOHNSON, Ed. 

•KYBUR2, Sam'l. E. -Corpl. 
Co. D. 
2 Cal. Cav. 

KYBURZ, Cornilla J. 
1855-1888 
w/ Spencer 

KYBURZ, Spencer L. 
1882-1885 

KYBURZ, Bolla K. 
c/o A.B. & E.F. Kyburz 
24 Jan 1876 
7m,16d. 

ROBERTS, Richard J. -Father-
12 Mar 1868 
21 Sep 1912 
b. in Penygroes G.C. 

ROBERTS, John Richard 
s/o Richard J. & Gracie M. 

-1910-

BALL, Gracie M. -Mother-
15 Nov 1869 
30 Oct 1905 
n/o Calif, 
above three on same stone 

MARTIN, George D. 
s/o Thos. & Sarah J. Martit 
9 Nov 1861 
4y,9ra,19d. 

MARTIN, Sarah Jane 
w/o Thomas Martin 
1 Apr 1863 
31y,6m. 

I 
BLACK, 

inf. d/o 
J. & Sarah A. Black 
12 Mar 1864 
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BLACK, Ellen 
19 Jun 1867 
2y,2m,10d. 

BLACK, Oliver J. 
6 Aug 1867 

5y,5m,23d. 

c 
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- 1850 -

designated an historical landmark by El Dorado Countv 

DRUMMOND, H. W. 
3 Dec 1876 
5 Mar 1887 
11 yrs 3 mo 2 da 

CRAWFORD, Eddie L. 
s/o E. L. & Dora 
30 May 1889 
3 yrs 8 mo 9 da 

CRAWFORD, Ellison L. * 
22 Jun 1895 
62 yrs 5 mo 1 da 

ROUSH, William 
1824 - 1902 

BROWN, Roswell Homer 
24 Nov 1824 
29 Jan 1895 
died in Georgetown 

BENJAMIN, D.W.C. * 
1825 - 1906 
n/o Conn. 

CROVER, Walter N. 
born at Coloma 
7 Jan 1858 
15 Dec 19 

BUCKNAM, M.J. * 
1823 - 1893 

BUCKNAM, Hannah 
1824 - 1904 

l 

HALL, Willis T. 
n/o Cascade, Iowa 
11 Dec 1855 
15 Jan 1889 
33 yrs 

ALLEN, Elsie Lenore * 
3 Oc 1905 
14 Oc 1905 

CROVER, Lizzie 
28 May 1910 
42 vrs 

REED, Wm, L. 
1823 - 1895 
father 

REED, Alice 
1833 - 1911 
mother 

FLURSHUTZ, ̂ red M. 
1876 - 1897 

HEUSER, George H.* 
1859 - 1913 

LANE, W.H. * 
17 Nov 1902 
,70 yr 14 da 
n/o Vt. 

LANE, Willie H. 
s/o W.H. & C 
6 Mar 1885 
10 yr 6 mo 23 da 

ANDERSON, Amos C. 
15 Aug 1866 
41 yr 9 mo 16 da 

ANDERSON, W.C 
14 Jul 1887 
56 yr 5 mo 

RICH, John Colbv 
19 Jul 1907 
75 yr 
n/o Me. 

CLARK, J.H. 
1864 - 1907 
n/o Ohio 

DAVIDSON, John Paul 

LANGLEY, Charles 
1 Nov 1876 
70 yrs 

RAU, Ella M. 
1874 - 1901 
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SHEPHERD,Little Fannie 
d/o B.F.. & Fannie 
1 yr 11 mo 4 da 

SHEPHERD, Julia 
d/o B.F. & F. 
26 Fe 1873 
4 yr 2 mo 28 da 

SHEPHERD, Fannie A. * 
w/o B.F. 
6 Ap 1887 
40 yrs 

DOW, Abraham 
8 Au 1896 
77 yrs 

DOW, Mary L.B. 
18 Jul 1914 
84 yrs 

MC MURRY, James D. 
18 Mar 1872 
46 yrs 

FAIRCHILD, Joseph D. 
24 Ap 1838 
18 Jull869 
31 yrs 2 mo 22 da 

FAIRCHILDS, Deboah 

RAYMOND, Harry Moore 
10 Dec 1867 
37 Yrs. 

GREEN, Emma * 
w/o J.W, 
1871 - 1899 

LE BOEUF, Theophile * 
28 Jan 1906 

DEMUTH, Reuben 
29 Oc 1825 
2 De 1904 

DEMUTH, Margaret * 
12 No 1829 
21 No 1907 

FORNI, Charles F, 
23 Ju 1848 
28 De 1905 

FORNI, Teresa * 
his wife 
24 Jun 1839 
9 Oc 1902 

FORNI, Adelaide Scolari 
w/o Angelo 
n/o Switzerland 
27 Au 1878 
27 yr 3 mo 24 da 

FORNI, Joseph 
infant s/o 
A. & A.S, 
De 1877 

FORNI, Angelo 
n/o Switzerland 
31 May 1905 
69 yr 4 mo 18 da 

MARTIN, David 
2 Oc 1807 
31 Ja 1884 

MARTIN, Mary 
28 Jun 1809 
23 Oc 1882 

MARTIN, Lewis E. 
26 No 1854 
24 De 1907 

MOON, James 
26 Au 1824 
7 Fe 1898 

MOON, James S. 
7 Fe 1898 
73 yrs 

WADE 

GAY, Mertie Isadora 
d/o R. & M. 
10 Jul 1874 
4 yr 10 mo 10 da 

PEASE, Harry Howard 
s/o E. R. & M.C 
12 Ja 1874 
1 mo 14 da 

FILIPPINI, R. 

FILIPPINI, Josephine A. 
w/o R. 
29 Oc 1884 
42 yr 9 mo 12 da 
n/o Airolo, Switzerland 
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FILIPPINI, Addie C. 
beloved d/o R. & J.A. 
3 Sep 1884 
17 yr 5 mo 1 da 

FILIPPINI, Rinaldo 
22 Se 1909 
67 yr 4 mo 3 da 

FILIPPINI, Pauline S. 
17 Ma 1913 
53 yr 3 mo 9 da 

BASSI, Virginia F. * 
w/o G. 
29 De 1860 
24 Ap 1885 
24 yr 3 mo 26 da 

RUSSELL, Amanda E. 
1844 - 1915 

RUSSELL, Henrv W. * 
1829 - 1891 

COLQUHOUN, Annie B. 
11 Fe 1881 

SORNBERGER, Harmon 
21 De 1830 
30 Ja 1908 
n/o N.Y. 

BROWN, Gillbert * 
16 Fe 1914 
72 yrs 

SORNBERGER, Jennie Lambert 
w/o H. 
14 Fe 1880 
24 yr 7 mo 5 da 
n/o St. Peter, Minn. 

FITZGERALD, Annie B. Veach * 
beloved w/o Chas. M. 
born in Yreka, Ca. 
1 Nov 1859 
died in Georgetown 
26 Ju 1889 

LAGERSEN, Anna Henriette * 
beloved'd/o F. & H. 
24 v e 1875 
10 Ja 1887 
11 yr 10 mo 17 da 

PEDRINI, Massimo C. * 
n/o Nante, Switzerland 
died at Garden Valley Ca. 
5 Jul 1894 
62 yrs 

BEATTIE, Catherine * 
1839 - 1914 
mo the r 

BEATTIE, George * 
father 
1828 - 1900 

DRYER, Infant 
s/o Dr. & Mrs. J.L, 
1878 

SPALDING, J o s i a h R. 
born in P l a i n f i e l d , N.H. 
12 De 1829 
died Garden Valley, Ca. 
5 Jun 1864 

LA PIERRE, Fred B. * 
1876 - 1895 

CURTIS, Mercy H. * 
1879 - 1905 

BRYANT, Lewis 
2 Sep 1831 
5 Ja 1908 
76 yrs 
n/o Mass. 

BRYANT, Betsy Ann 
20 Se 1833 
I Se 1901 
n/o Mass 

BRYANT, Mary Lewis 
19 No 1860 
3 Oc 1862 

BRYANT, Walter 
I I Mar 1863 
15 Mar 1863 

BRYANT, Minnie Rose 
19 Oc 1874 
20 No 1883 
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GREEN, Edwin R. * 
1886 - 1907 

DELLER, Anna Eva 
n/o Bavaria 
11 Ja 1900 
76 yrs 
mother 

DELLER, Andrew * 
n/o Bavaria 
23 No 1888 
78 yrs 
our father 

STANTON, Baby 

WYMAN 

MC CONNEL, Wm. 

MC CONNELL, Frank 

FORBES, J. Frank 
21 Ju 1857 
18 Mar 1889 

FORBES, Martha 
13 Oc 1813 
1 Ap 1903 
89 yrs 5 mo 
n/o Pennsylvania 

FORBES, James 0. 
b 2 Oc 1813 

n/o Vt. 

HULBURD, Jennie 
w/o .R.A. 
5 Se 1870 
27 yrs 

THOMAS J.F. 
n/o Georgia 
12 Au 1876 
50 yr 4 mo 

BERCAW, R.W. 
Co. A. 
72 Ohio Inf. 

PILE, Little Clara 

ISBELL, Elmer E. 
s/o P.J. & E.E. 

9 Jan 1863 - 1 yr 6 mo 14 da 

ISBELL, Elvin Judson 
s/o P.J. & E.E. 
14 Ja 1869 
5 yrs 

SILVA, Frutosa Bilghes 
17 Se 1880 
57 yrs 
n/o Chile 

WAKEFIELD 

BEATTIE, Alice F. * 
w/o W.G. 
n/o Calif. 
16 Jun 1880 
99 yrs 3 mo 

PRINDLE, Charlie H. 
s/o W. & N.L. 
11 No 1871 
8 mo & 6 da 

BENNETT, Mabel F. 
1878 - 1906 

BENNETT, Matt Leonard * 
24 Mar 1872 
7 Oc 1898 

BENNETT, W.E. 
1 No 1845 
2 Ma 1878 

BENNETT, T.Y. 
31 Au 1884 
61 yr 

JACKSON, Isaac P. 
n/o N.C 
2 Mar 1827 
6 Ja 1892 

PEASLEE, Isaac 
n/o N.Y. 
Mar 1838 
Mar 1912 

PEASLEE, Sarah M. 
1841 - 1908 
n/o Ohio 

YANCEY, Balus 
b Greenville, .S.C 
d 20 Mar 1878 

15 Jun 1825 
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BARKLAGE, G.H. 
b Hanover, Germany 
31 Jan 1828 
d at Georgia Slide 
8 Jun 1893 

MORGAN, Mary 
1833 - 1906 

MORGAN, Patrick 
1830 - 1911 

BARKLAGE, William 
8 Ap 1862 

28 Oc 1895 

BARKLAGE, William 
b Hanover, Germany 
25 Se 1840 
d at Georgia Slide 
20 Au 1911 

BARKLAGE, George W. 
22 Fe 1877 
12 Ja 1907 

BARKLAGE, Ida 
beloved w/o G.H, 
b Holstein, Germanv 
18 Ja 1840 
d Georgia Slide 
30 No 1888 

FEDERWITZ, Marv E. * 
31 De 1877 
2 yr 8 mo 26 da 

FEDERWITZ, D. 
n/o Germanv 
15 Nov 1893 
63 yrs 

MC CLAIN.N, 
5 Se 1821 
14 Ju 1897 

MC CLAIN, L.B. 
12 Mar 1882 

REINHARD, Joseph 
n/o Germany 
22 Mar 1891 
66 yrs 

THOMPSON, Albert 

THOMPSON, Edward 

MORGAN, Catherine * 
1888 - 1902 

WIEDMAN, Margaret Smith * 
beloved w/o John 
23 Fe 1877 
45 yrs 8 mo 3 da 

BRAVER, Edward 

HEUSER, George * 
21 De 1876 
47 yrs 2 mo 23 da 

BUNDSHUH, Raymond 
n/o Germanv 
19 Ap 188l' 
51 yr 3 mo 16 da 

SMITH, Lynette 
21 months 

COLLENS, Fronev 
4 Ja 1875 
23 De 1877 
2 yr 11 mo 19 da 

GREEN, Ruby 
w/o Wm. B. 
mother of Mrs. M.J, Thomas 
26 Jan 1892 
68 yr 9 mo 20 da 
n/o N.Y. 

THOMAS, Alexander * 
1 Oc 1833 
11 Fe 1908 

MOCK, A.A. 
1831 - 1898 

MOCK, N.P. 
n/o N.C 
1 Mar 1891 
58 yrs 

MOCK, Marv A . 
1834 - 1903 

PACK, Alexander 
n/o Tenn. 
21 Dec 1861 
65 yrs 
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THOMPSON, J.L. 
12 Jun 1908 

MAGGINETTI, Felino 
1840 - 1909 
n/o Switzerland 

CAPRARA, Carlo * 
n/o Switzerland 
18 De 1853 
18 May 1918 

SILVA, Frank 
25 Mar 1903 
74 yrs 

BORELLA, Abrahm 
21 Ja 1911 
78 yrs 

ORELLI, C.G. 
10 Ja 1899 
47 yr 

ORELLI, Theodore 
bro. of C. G, & Mary 
1 Fe 1872 
23 yr 6 mo 

KNOX, S. * 
b in Ligonier, 
Westmoreland Co., Pa, 
• 4 Fe 1815 
28 Jun 1873 

PRODGER, Mary 
w/o J.C 
8 De 1885 
85 yrs 

BRONER, Batista 
nato a quinto 
Cantone Ticino Svizzera 
morto il 21 No 1874 
nell eta di 40 anni 

EBERLE, Anna Maria 
22 Fe 1806 
24 Se 1900 
our mother 

PATRICK, Mary A. 
1830 - 1905 

BUCHLER, John B. * 
Mar 1822 
Oc 1872 

BUCHLER, Louisa 
Oc 1855 -
Fe 1869 

BUCHLER, Emma * 
Ap 1872 
6 da 

STEPHENS, William 
2 De 1892 
n/o England 
52 yrs 

WIEST, George 
15 Fe 1837 
27 Mar 1909 
PIONEER OF 1850 
s/o Joseph & Rebecca 

SCHLUESCHEN, Theodore * 
1828 - 1883 

ASH, Amanda J. 
departed this life 
23 Se 1863 
21 yr 7 mo 12 da 

ASH, Robert Walter 
infant s/o B.W. & Amanda 
20 Oc 1863 
1 mo 3 da 

RILEY, Augusta B. 
17 No 1903 
75 yr 4 mo 
n/o Ohio 

SCHLUESCHEN, Addie 
1858 - 1882 

HOLMES, Elisha 
1802 - 1879 

HOLMES, Rowena 
1818 - 1880 

HUGHES, Charles E. 
3 Au 1914 
57 yr 9 mo 18 da 

HUGHES, Mary D. 
18 Ja 1907 
77 yr 18 da 
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BO CAN 

BLAIR, Lizzie J. 
d/o R, A. & J. 
1 Apr 1862 
1 yr 8 mo 

COWLEY, George 
28 May 1859 
57 yr 9 mo 
n/o England 

WARE, John 
N/o Devonshire, England 
19 Ju 1860 
34 yrs 

BROWN, George 
16 Jun 1897 
71 yrs 
n/o England 

BROWN, Benjamin T. 
s/o Geo. & Catharine 
14 Jan 1861 
1 yr 1 mo 14 da 

BROWN, Catherine 
3 Oc 1900 
76 yr 9 mo 3 da 
n/o England 

KOPPISUS, G. 

BEHRNS, George H. * 
23 Mar 1828 
28 Fe 1909 

COLE, Henry A. 
of Utica N.Y. 
18 Dec 1860 
30 yrs 
erected by his mother 
Sophia A. Cole 

FULLER, Georgie 
s/o H.H. & M. 
3 Au 1866 
8 mo 27 da 

FULLER, Carrie 
d/o H.H. & M. 
23 Ap 1885 
8 yr 6 mo 16 da 

DELWlSciI, Eliza L. 
22 Dec 1880 
9 yr 6 mo 9 da 

LEWIS, I.F. 

KLIPSTINE, Israel 
born in Wetzel Co., Va. 
18 May .1865 
46 yrs 

ADAMS, Bert Orvis * 
1877 - 1907 
n/o Kansas 

HOYT, Clarence V. * 

JOHNSON, Emery V. 

WOOLEY, Benjamin F. * 
beloved h/o Lizzie 
22 No 1833 
25 Mar 1904 

DEMUTH, Nettie M. * 
w/o Edwin G. 
20 Fe 1898 
38 yr 6 mo 20 da 

FARNSWORTH, Ernest (Bun) * 
- 1909 

CHAPMAN, John 
12 Au 18-0 
41 yrs 
n/o G 

WAGNER, Mary B. 
26 May 1905 
in Georgetown 
70 yrs 3 mo 

BRAGG, Louis E. 
beloved son & bro. 
30 Dec 1910 
39 yr 11 mo 12 da 
n/o Ca. 

BUEL, Austin 
27 Mar 1877 
61 yr 
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LEWIS, T.F. 
n/o Glasgow, Ky. 
31 Au 1886 
58 yr 12 da 

COOK, Henry 

COOK, Charley 

COOK, W. Newton * 
1834 - 1914 

PENDLETON, Harriet 
24 Fe 1881 
21 yrs 

BROWN, Chas A. 
15 Oc 1858 
23 No 1896 

BREEDLOVE, Johnnie * 
2 vrs 
1894 - 1896 

HULBERT, Celia * 
1855 - 1896 

SMITTCAMP, Celia * 
1887 - 1911 

HULBERT, Daisy 
d/o H.W. & A. 
28 AP 1885 
1 yr 10 mo 14 da 

STURMAN, Lionel * 
Corp. 
Btry. D. 
I Bn - Calif 
Hv. Arty. 
Sp.Am. War 

HUBER, Jacob 
22 Mar 1872 
51 yr 1 mo 1 da 
n/o Penn. 

HUBER, Sarah 
20 Jun 1890 
67 yr 12 da 

ARMSTRONG, John W. 
1820 - 1893 

ARMSTRONG, M a r t h a M. 
1821 - 1907 

ARMSTRONG, Hattie E. 
1857 - 1870 

SMITH, Jonathan P. 
n/o Ohio 
9 Jul 1883 
52 yrs 

SMITH, Harry 
II May 1913 
87 yrs 

BREEDLOVE, James 
1833 - 1906 
73 yrs 

BREEDLOVE, Catherine 
61 yrs 
1854 - 1915 

FARNSWORTH, John B. * 
1876 - 28 Ap 1914 
38 yrs 

MC INTOSH, Forest Clair 
1889 - 1913 

GANONG, William 
18 0c 1872 
52 yrs 

HASKINS, M.D. 
1830 - 1898 

DE PAUL, Antonio 

MARTIN, Wiley 
1837 - 1906 
n/o Tenn. 

MARTIN, Mary S. 
1845 
n/o Tenn. 

MARTIN, Wiley 
Co. C 
Cal. Cav 
Sp.Am, War 

AMBROSE, Newton 
Co. L 
8 Tenn. Cav 

AMBROSE, Jonatn. 
1807 - 1891 
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A^EROSE, Newton 
1846 - 1893 

AMBROSE, John T. 
1848 

SMITH, Minerva * 
1857 - 1912 

NATTRASS, Pluma Amelia 
mother 
8 AP 1899 
49 yrs 

ELLIOTT, James 
27 Se 1858 
29 vr 4 mo 27 da 

GILBERT, Granville J. 
1839 - 1909 

LEVENTON, Alfred * 
3 yrs 
1912 -1915 

ANDERSON, Charles A.* 
15 Oc 1880 
53 yrs 

ANDERSON, Mary II. 
10 Jul 1885 

BELLAH, Mrs. M.E. 
De 1832 
Ap 1907 

OLSON, Mabel W. * 
1908 - 1909 

OLSON, Ravmond C. 
1906 - 1912 

MOUCK 

PRICE, Nellie 
70 yrs 

BLACK, Samuel 
20 Jun 1885 
81 yrs 

DE MARIA, Antonie 
n/o Switzerland 
died - 18— 

GRAVES, John L. 
20 Oc 1811 
19 Jun 1869 

BRETT, Everett 

LEWIS, John J. 
of New Orleans, La. 
17 Se 1861 
46 vrs 

LAWYER, J.J. * 
27 Au 1881 
60 vrs 4 mo 15 da 
n/o'N.Y. 

WILLIAMS, Elisha W. 
of Hartford, Conn. 
16 Jun 1862 
47 yrs 

WARD 

ELGE, William 
New York 
Pvt. 4 U.S. Inf. 
21 Jan 1913 

HUSSE, Lawrence 
father 
1830 - 1909 

HUSSE, Elizabeth 
1833 - 1897 

WOODSIDE, Martin Luther 
2 Ap 1885 
28 vr 4 mo 12 da 

PATTEN, Thomas B. 
n/o N.Y. 
9 Se 1888 
77 yrs 

CRAIN, Levan 
n/o N.Y. 
20 De 1892 
66 yrs 

SPENCER, Patrick H. 
n/o Utah 
8 De 1888 
60 yrs 

WARREN,. Harve E. 
n/o Me. 
11 Jan 1894 
65 vrs. 
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CLASSMAN, Sarah Ella 
d/o Jacob & Latitia R. 
2 Jul 1859 
30 Oc 1862 
3 yr 3 mo 28 da 

FORD, Ella M. 
w/o CM, 
18 May 1870 
16 May 1890 

IRISH, * 
mother 
20 Dec 1862 
16 Ap 1900 

TERRY, Orlando 
19 Jan 1899 
60 yrs 8 mo 12 da 

IRISH, Alice J. 
25 May 1893 
19 yr 11 mo 20 da 

IRISH, Joseph 
5 Ap 1898 
65 yr 6 mo 

IRISH, Mary P. 
w/o Joseph 
3 De 1898 
64 yr 9 mo 27 da 

WARD, Lila * 
1897 - 1914 

LEUTZINGER, Mary"A, * 
n/o Germany 
5 Mar 1915 
83 yrs 8 mo 29 da 

LEUTZINGER, Henry 
Co. I. 
3 Mo. Mtd. Vol. 
Mex. War 

LEUTZINGER, Henry 
n/o Glarns, Switzerland 
14 Ja 1879 
48 yrs 11 mo 6 da 

NEWBERG, Jost * 
1820 - 1883 

WAGNER, Margaret 
1817 - 1866 

NEWBERG, Nettie 
1848 - 1908 

NEWBERG, Emanuel 
1855 - 1911 

NEWBERG, Cecilia F.I. 
1883 - 1884 

NEWBERG, Louis G. 
1885 - 1885. 

MOCK, Baby 
1878 

THORSON, Oscar * 
1889 - 1912 

TITUS, Sarah J. 
1836 - 1880 

FRANCIS, Alex A. * 
29 May 1837 
20 No 1902 

FRANCIS, Frank J. 
brother 
6 Se 1878 
4 Jun 1908 

ADAMS, Johnnie * 
h/o Alpha E. 
5 No 1899 
28 yr 1 mo 25 da 

ADAMS, Steven Caleb 
1848 - 1902 
n/o Ohio 

ADAMS, Inez A. 
14 May 1902 
2 yrs 6 mo 25 da 

JERRETT, C.J. 

JERRETT, D.J. 

JERRETT, J.J. 

CRAIG, Daniel Boone 
born in Mo. 1818 
d Georgetown 
5 Ja 1895 
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CRAIG, Nary Ann 
d/o D.B. & P.N. 
11 De 1860 
1 yr 11 mo 21 da 

CRAIG, Philena N. 
10 Jun 1869 
40 yrs 2 mo 26 da 

CRAIC, George Rupert 
s/o D.B. & P.N. 
12 De 1860 
4 yr 7 mo 4 da 

MURDOCK, Martha * 
8 Se 1886 
24 yr 10 mo 4 da 

MJRDOCK, Daniel B. 
5 No 1882 
4 da 

?1'RD0CK, John W. 
11 AP 1886 
2 yr 2 mo 

NAGLER, Catherine Reisser 
w/o Chas. 
19 Ja 1872 
39 yr 8 mo 

BROWN, Silas W. 
father 
30 Ja 1895 
78 yr 9 mo 20 da 
n/o Me. 

BROWN, Elizabeth A. 
mother 
w/o Silas W. 
19 Au 1884 
68 yrs 
n/o Mt. Desert, Maine 

VAUGHN, John R. * 
father 
1834 - 1912 

JONES, Charles H. 
b Maine 
d Georgetown 
11 No 1881 
48 yrs 1 mo 1 da 

VAUGHN, Ethel B. 
20 Fe 1896 
14 Jun 1897 

BACCHI, Louisa V. 
31 Mar 1860 
18 No 1872 

BACCHI, Elizabeth * 
mother 
12 Oc 1838 
15 Se 1900 

WILTON, Jane A. * 
18 De 1870 
18 yr 8 mo 5 da 

WILTON, Meritt H. 
30 Se 1867 
1 yr 2 mo 17 da 

WILTON, Maria S. 
27 Jul 1867 
10 da 

WILTON, Isabell 
w/o A.J. 
18 No 1895 
71 yr 2 mo 11 da 

MERITT, Maria 

BUCHLER, John M. * 
1866 - 1902 

BUCHLER, Leettie 
1 yr" 
1897 - 1898 

BUCHLER, Baby son 
4 hours 
1899 

BUCHLER, Richie 
2 yrs 
1895-7 

KILLPATRICK, Caroline E. 
" 17 May 1874 
51 yrs 6 mo 28 da 

CURTISS, Luther B. 
26 Mar 1868 
48 yr 
n/o" Buffalo, N.Y. 
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KILLPATRICK, D.M. 
2 Mar'1878 
54 yrs 

ORELLI, Francis P, 
husband 
13 Au 1876 
26 Fe 1915 

GEORGETOWN PIONEER CEMETERY 

FRAZIER, Truman S. 
25 No 1877 
1 yr 7 mo 11 da 

HAKEMOLLER, Henry * 
n/o Hanover, Germany 
6 Mar 1891 
65 yr 3 mo 

ORELLI, Joseph 
31 Mar 1871 
8 Au 1892 

ORELLI, Matilda 
1 Ja 1876 
9 No 1888 

ORELLI, 
mother 
2 Ap 1837 
10 Oc 1911 

ORELLI, Charles 
6 Oc 1895 
6 May 1913 

JACKSON, G.F.D. 
n/o N.Y. 
died at Pilot Hill 
16 Oc 1879 
61 yrs 

ORELLI, Peter Q. * 
s/o A.&M. 
26 Oc 1894 
21 yrs 3 mo 15 da 

ORELLI, George 
eldest s/o 
A.&M. 
17 De 1888 
18 Yr 3 mo 3 da 

ORELLI, Agostino 
20 Ja 1911 
76 yrs 1 mo 2 da 
n/o Switzerland 

FRAZIER, Maryland S. 
31 Au 1893 
84 yrs 

FRAZIER, I n f a n t 
s/o Mr. & Mrs. CA. 
21 Ap 1899 

RHODES, Wm. H. * 
14 Jan 1911 
51 yrs 
n/o Conn 

FLORA, A.W. 
10 De 1878 
47 yr 7 mo 10 da 
n/o Ohio 

COLLINS, John M. 
born at Caseyville, Ky. 
28 Dec 1842 
d at Visalia 
29 May 1875 
32 yrs 5 mo 

SCHLEIN, Theo * 

SFENCER, Harriet M. * 
w/o C .C . 
6 Fe 1876 
40 yr 10 mo 7 da 

COLLINS, William 
b Wayne Co., Ind 
22 Jun 1808 
d Georgetown, Ca. 
27 Mar 1880 

RODONI, Giuseppe * 
6 Se 1909 
54 yr 
n/o Switzerland 

RODONI, Alessandro 
16 De 1896 
55 vr 
n/o Biasca, Switzerland 

FOX, Daniel W. * 
b Manchester, Conn. 
17 Mar 1825 
d Garden Valley 
15 Au 1898 
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BARKLAGE, G.W. * 
22 Feb 1877 
12 Ja 1907 

MILLET, Peter 
n/o France 

22 Fe 1865 
36 yrs 

FOX, Dwight W. 
only s /o Daniel & A.E. 
12 Mar 1861 
22 Fe 1894 
NSW Arrowhead 

P a r l o r // 110 
Grad. of U.C. Berkeley 

c l a s s of 1880 

WENTWORTH, Nathen * 
1826 - 1905 

WENTWORTH, Mary E. 
mother 
1834 - 1910 

DUSIGONON, Chas F. 
of Paris, France 
24 May 1866 
41 yrs 

SCHLEIN, Ruth B. * 

SCHLEIN, ULllie 
75 yrs 

WIESINGER, Louis 
n.o Bavaria 
18 Ap 1873 

CRASSER, John 
n/o Germany 
12 Jul 1867 
18 yrs 2 mo 22 da 

CRASSER, John R. 
1896 - 49 yrs 

SPENCER, CH. * 
1865 - 1900 

BERTA, Anolonia 
93 yrs 
25 Mar 1915 

FORNI, Louisa 
d/o S.&F. 
19 Mar 1866 
3 yr 9 mo 17 da 

FORNI, Samuel * 
4 Jun 1834 
22 Au 1913 
n/o Switzerland 

HOTCHKISS, Mattie * 

HOTCHKISS, Mattie 

HOTCHKISS, Mother 

HOTCHKISS, Father * 

FOX, Daniel * 
b Manchester, Ct, 
17 Mar 1825 
d Garden Valley 
15 Au 1898 

FORNI, Florinda 
w/o Samuel 
n/o Switzerland 
24 AP 1831-17 Ja 1893 61 yr 8 mo 24 da 

HOTCHKISS, Azelia E. * 
d/o Wm.H.& Elizabeth 
10 Ja 1859 
2 mo 14 da 

BARKER, Charles 
8 May 1885 
10 yr 10 mo 

MC CURDY, Edward 
6 Se 1876 
31 yr 5 mo 

ROSSI, Anna E. 
w/o Gaetano 
9 Ap 1842 
15 Se 1892 
50 yrs 4 mo 26 da 
n/o Meinster, Germany 

ROSSI, Gaetano * 
5 Mar 1911 
74 yrs 11 mo 15 da 
n/o Sopio, Switzerland 

CARABAJAL, Catarina 
murio el 20 de 
Julio de 1860 de edad 
de 12 annos natural 
de Durango, Mejico 

GIUDICI, Mother 

GIUDICI, Savini 
h/o Switzerland 
24 May 1897 
64 y r s 2 mo 14 da 
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GIUDICI, Emilio * 
1866 - 1910 

DELWISCH, Velma T. * 

TRIMBLE, William 
1825 - 1905 
n/o Penn. 

GHIGLIOTTI, Charles * 
1845 - 1906 

PATTON, Huldah Balderston 

PATTEN, James 

PATTEN, Veda * 

CORTESE, Louie 
brother 
14 Oc 1881 
1 Fe 1914 

CORTESE, Louisa 
mother 
16 Oc 1844 
8 Oc 1907 

CORTESE, J.C 
1 Au 1838 

16 Ap 1899 

FRANKLIN, Edward M. 
30 Au 1888 
27 years 

POWERS, Per ry 

SCHLEIN, Theodore 

SCHLEIN, Mama 

SCHLEIN, Papa 

SCHLEIN, Fred 

LEE, John 

n/o N.Y. 
30 May 1859 
38 yrs 

HUGHES, Barney 
17 Mar 1863 

P.HIPPS, Gen. Wm. 
15 Mar 1887 74 yr 9 mo 5 da 

n/o Ky. 

POTTER, Clark 
29 0c 1887 
70 yrs - n/o N.Y. 

KENNA, Thomas 
n/o Ireland 
14 Mar 1887 
61 yr 3 mo 

KENNA, William E. 
n/o Georgia Slide 
3 Jul 1903 
45 yrs 3 mo 20 da 

STANTON, Bridget 
d/o E. & C. 
28 May 1869 
13 yr 7 mo 18 da 

STANTON, Catherine * 
mother 1832 - 1907 

BRAMBLELL, T. 

BRADLEY, Ed 

BRADLEY, Edward 

ATKINSON 
only infant d/o J.L. & I.E. 

6 Ap 1855 

ATKINSON 
infant s/o J.L. & I.E. 
11 Oc 1857 

MERCHANT, M.A. 
b in Pownal Co., Vt. 
d in Georgetown, Ca. 
27 Ap 1859 
35 yrs 

CONNESS, 
infant d/o John & Charlotte 
14 Jul 1855 
7 Au 

MURPHY, Jas 
Co. 1 - 2nd Cal. Cav. 

WEBSTER, D.T. 
90 yrs 
25 Jul 1913 

BALLARD, W.A. 
n/o Va. 
17 Dec 1818 - 16 Au 1887 68 yrs 10 mc 
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GREEN, Isaac 
of Crawford Co., Ill, 
4 Au 1850 
46 yrs 

BAGGLEMA, T.F. 

LYFORD, Dudley A. 
b in Mt. Vernon, Maine 
24 Jul 1828 
d in Georgetown, Ca. 
28 Oc 1857 

MOUCK 

GROSS, Orich 
28 Nov 1850 
38 yrs 
Sebec, Me. 

ARTHUR, Wm. 
7 Fe 1911 
71 yrs 
n/o England 
a true friend 

GREEN, Charles 
d at Georgia Slide 
14 Au 1906 
86 y r s - n / o Por tuga l 

ANDERSON, N i c o l a i 
14 Oc 1903 
82 y r s 
n /o Denmark 

CURRIER, Benjamin C. 
n /o Boston, Mass. 
29 Oc 1822 

7 Ap 1902 

HALL, I s a a c 

HOPKINS, Wm. L. 
25 yrs 
d 11 Se 1851-n/o Mo. 

DAVIS, J o s i a h 
28 Jan 1851 
52 y r s - n / o Mo. 

GIBON, Ida 

BABB, Miles 
of Iowa 
22 De 1852-36 y r s 

INFIELD, James 

MAL0NEY, James 
n /o Co. C l a r e , I r e l a n d 
4 No 1898 - 59 y r s 

DEVLIN, Michael 
17 Au 1890 
46 yrs - n/o Ireland 

GLASSON, Susie * 
n/o Calif, 
w/o J. - 25 Jul 1898 
24 yrs 1 mo 12 da 

CRUISE, John 
1831 - 1915 
Ireland 

SMITH, William 
17 Jul 1900 
67 yrs - n/o Ireland 

SMITH, Bridget Hogan 
25 May 1909 
82 yrs - n/o Ireland 

CASE, Wilma 
1902 

MC COLLOUGH, Clarence 
5 Jul 1876 
29 Jun 1885 

MC COLLOUGH, William 
12 Fe 1866 
29 Jun 1885 

MC COLLOUGH, Joseph 
4 No 1862 
16 Se 1880 

MC COLLOUGH, Isaac 
14 Au 1824 n/0 Penn. 
24 Ja 1897 

FLYNN, Maggie * 
d/o James & Margaret 
1 May 1878 - 1 yr 3 mo 9 da 

FLYNN, Margaret Morgan * 
Detroit, Mich. 
13 Jul 1855 - 4 Jan 1914 

FLYNN, Patrick 
n/o Co. Clare, Ireland 
5 Fe 1900 
78 yr 11 mo 
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FLYNN, John 
n/o Co. Clare, Ireland 
1 No 1901 
76 yrs 

FLYNN, John Joseph 
eldest s/o James & Margaret 
n/o Calif. 
2 No 1900 - 21 yrs 11 mo 22 da 

FLYNN, Mary Margaret * 
d/o James & Margaret 
n/o Calif. 
10 Mar 1903 - 22 yrs 10 da 

MURPHY, Al ice 
22 Fe 1903 
76 yrs - N/o Ireland 

MURPHY, James 
s/o Patrick fi. Alice 
Au 1862 
3 yrs 10 mos 

KOSTICH, Sam 

FOLSOME, James 

CLARK, Frank 
6 Dec 1901 - 70 yrs 

PATTERSON 

BRASS, Alexander 
15 Se 1889 

BRASS, Almon E. 
d at Georgetown 
Se 1859 - 15 Se 1896 
our brother 
37 yrs 

HERSHEY, C.S. 

GESIER, Hank 

GESIER, Henery 
***** 
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SHINGLE SPRINGS CEMETERY 

EL DORADO COUNTY 

California Registered Land Mark #456 - Campsite of Boston 

Newton Party: - " On this site the Boston-Newton Joint Stock 

Association encamped on 26 September 1849. The company left 

Boston 16 April 1849 and arrived at Sutter's Fort 27 September 

after a remarkable journey across the continent. A rich store 

of written records preserved by these pioneers has left for 

posterity a fascinating picture of the Gold Rush." 

This plaque v/as furnished by descendants of 
the Boston-Newton Party and dedicated on 
4 June 1950. 

The following names were listed on a bronze plaque: 

MILO J. AYER 
ROBERT COFFEE 
DANIEL E. EASTERBROOK 
WALTON C. FELCH 
JAMES A. HOUGH 
BRACKETT LORD 
THOMAS H. MC GRATK 
HARRY MOTES 
DAVID J. STAPLES 
ALBION C. SWEETZER 
JOHN WHITE 
JAMES ST. WILSON-

JESSIE WINSLOW 

BENJAMI 
HARVEY 
BENJAMI 
CHARLES 
DEAN J. 
NATHANI 
WILLIAM 
S.D. OS 
J. FRED 
GEORGE 
LEWIS K 
GEORGE 

N BURT 
W. DICKENSON 
N C. EVANS 
GOULD 
LOCKE,M.D. 
EL B. LORING 
H. NICHOLS 

BORN 
STAPLES 

TH0MAS0N 
. WHITTIER 
WINSLOW 



-76-

StflNGLE SPRINGS CEMETERY 

EL DORADO COUNTY 

ROBINSON*John 
n/o Durham Co. England 
4 July 1C91 - 69 yrs 

MASTERS, i'arbara Teen 

•WILEY, Alexander 
1829 -1913 

•WILEY, Arthur 
1881 - 1912 

STEIN, Levis A. 
IS50 - 1913 

•WALLACE,Thomas 
1856 - 1886 

BENNETT, William L. 
s/o David 
20 May 1879 -54 yr 7 mo 

SCKMITTGEN, Anna 
M/O Barnhard 
12 Dec 1882 - 62 yrs 

MOYER, ABNER 
3 De 1SSG - 13 Be 1888 

MC NEILL, Enas 
26 Oc 1875 
56 yr 7 no 10 da 

DIXSON, Henry G. 
22 Dec 1871 
49 yr 11 r.o 14 da 

KALONTH-A-LER.John 
16 Jan 1675 
42 yrs. 

CRANE, W.S. 
Co. G. 
9 la. Inf. 

PALMER, William M. 
1 Dec 1821 - 3 Nov 1895 
n/o N.C. 
WILEY, Walter C. 
1872 - 1914 

EDGINGTCN, Sarah 
n/c Ky 15 Jan 1811 
14 Be 1890 
79 yr 1C mo 29 da 

STEIN,Charles E. 
1837 - 1893 

TULLY, Lecnidas 
20 Oc 1868 
30 yrs i0 mo 10 da 

BENNETT, Maria Lcuisa 
v/c David 
7 No iB67 - 47 yr 17 ca 

JOHNSON 
plct 

BROWN 
babies of W.H. & Maggie 

MC NEILL, Charles 
1 De 1875 
48 yr 9 mo 20 da 

AYRES, Thomas 
19 Ap 1876 - 52 yrs 
n/c Missouri 
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FRENCHTOWN CEMETERY 
EL DORADO COUNTY 

DARROW, JONATHAN 
11 Jan 1915 

BRINDUPKE, Frederick W. 
3 Sep 1829 
17 Sep 1911 

BARRETTE, Guillaume 
10 May 1824 
10 Nov 1882 
58 yr 6 mo 
n/o Canada 

BARRETTE, 
our darling son 
3 Dec 1898 
2 yr 1 mo 12 da 

BAXTER, Baby 

TURNBOU, Hugh 

TURNBOU, Alvin 

WATKINS, Fred Thomas 
1885 - 1913 

WATKINS, Henry F. 
1855 - 1915 

WATERS, L.T. 
n/o N.C. 
1 Jan 1820- 16 Ap 1860 
40 yr 3 mo 

WATKINS, David 
1818 - 1907 

WATKINS, Dorsey Hiram 
1888 - 4 mo 

WATKINS, Emaline 
1821 - 1891 

WATKINS, Grandpa 

BRINDUPKE,Elizabeth M.-2 Aug 

DARROW, Lt. Jonathan 
Co. K - 2 Minn. Cav 

BRINDUPKE, Samuel H. 
11 Aug 1880 - 6 May 1907 

BARRETTE, Abby 
17 Feb 1839 
2 Jul 1890 

51 yr 4 mo 15 da 
n/o Pelham, New Hampshire 

HEUSNER, Conrad 
12 May 1900 
66 yr 
n/o Germany -A.O.U.W. 

TURNBOU, Sam 

CARBINE babies 

KEITH, Mrs. L. 

WATKINS, James Lewis 
1900 - 1908 

TRUJILLO, Henry 
1875 - infant 

WATKINS, Mercy Bennet 
1786 - 1881 

GRIST, Elizabth P. 
1875 - 15 mo. 

WATKINS, Elizabth Johnson 
1818 - 1891 

WATKINS, Grandma 

BRINDUPKE, Willie D. 
14 Ap 1873 - 1 Jun 1874 
baby 

1865-35 yr - mother 
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SYLVIA, MARTHA 
w/o Manuel 
23 Mar 1893 - 36 yr 
n/o Cal'a. 

BROWN, Levi 
n/o N.Y.-27 Au 1894 
89 yr 

HARRIS, James E. 
n/o N.Y.-13 Mar 1902 
67 yr 

HUMISTON, Lufanny C. 
12 Ap 1812 -29 Jan 1888 

HOFFMAN, Ella L. 
1 Mar 1902-24 yr 2 mo 4 da 

MOORE, Loyal C. 
7 Mar 1848 - 24 Mar 1915 

LATROBE CATHOLIC CEMETERY 
EL DORADO COUNTY 

LEAHY, THOMAS 
1881 - 1911 

HARRIS, Mary A. 
4 May 1832 
14 Jan 1911 

LARISON, Willie D. 
16 Fe 1871 
2 yr 8 mo 28 da 

HUMISTON,E.L. 
Co.A -5th N.Y.H.A. 

WEYER,Edgar H. 
2 Mar 1900-25 yr 9 mo 1 

MILLER, Louis C. 
n/o Tenn. 
12 No 1842 - 17 Jun 1903 

FREEMAN, Walter D. 
14 Ap 1896 - 24 yr 1 mo 27 da 

BARRETT, Jerome 
22 Fe 1830 - 10 Fe 1907 
n/o Montreal, Canada 

PHILLIPS, John 
Co.G - 23 N.Y.Inf. 

HOMALCOMB, Elizabeth 
w/o J. - 10 No 1878 
42 yr 7 mo 10 da 

RIEBSAM,Sarah N. 
d/o Wra.&Sarah 
22 May 1873 
2 yr 5 mo 11 da 

RIEBSAM, Charles 
1865 - 1891 

RIEBSAM, Henrietta 
1828 - 1905 

BEGER, Mary Isabella 
25 May 1893 -30 yr 5 mo 29 da 

FREEMAN,J.Y. 
25 De 1835 - 17 Fe 1911 

BARRETT, Josiah 
29 Ap 1828 - 3 Mar 1908 
n/o Montreal, Canada 

MURPHY,Thomas P. 
4 De 1828 - 4 Oc 1913 

* GARSTEN, George W. 
7 Jul 1896 - 31 Ap 1898 

RIEBSAM, Lee E. 
s/o Wm. & Sarah 
20 Jun 1875 
1 yr 10 mo 6 da 

RIEBSAM, Sarah K. 
w/o W.E. - 1836 - 1904 

RIEBSAM,William E. 
1829 - 1913 

MC CARTY, Tillie M 
w./o John - 13 Jan 1887 
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MILLER, James Harrison 
n/o Tenn. - 16 May 1822 
16 Mar 1889 

* DUDEN, George J. 
5 Jun 1874-13 Oc 1915 

DUDEN, Calvin W. 
1 May 1838 - 23 Au 1897 

RED, Chas. 
n/o Wise. 13 Fe 1831 
24 Fe 1897 

* MULLER, Emily J. 
23 Dec 1891 - 7 Jul 1900 

RED,Emily F. 
n/o N.Y. - 1838 - 1913 

SMILEY,James H. 
10 Fe 1806 
5 Jul 1884 78 yr 4 mo 24 da 

n/o Stroudsburg, Pa. 

MC KAY, Edwin E. 
s/o John & C. 
3 Jun 1869 - 8 mo 3 da 

SMILEY Mary K. 
n/o Wilkes-Bar re, Penn 
20 No 1896 
78 yr 3 mo 27 da 

GODDARD,John 
13 Oc 1870 - 43 yr 

FERGUSON,Jane 
d/o W.S. & M 
b & d 6 De 1872 

FERGUSON,Margaret M 
d/o W.S.&M. 
15 De 1872 - 9 da 

•FERGUSON, Sarah M. 
d/o W.S. & M. 
20 Au 1877 - 2 yr 10 mo 10 da 

THOMPSON,Thos.E. 
14 Ap 1879 - 61 yr 

HERIG, Gottier 
16 Mar 1874 - 44 yr 

BELL, Anna 
d/o L.F. - 12 Jul 1906 
34 yr 

SIMAS, Honoria 
23 Feb 1830 - 17 No 1907 
n/o Ireland 

SINCLAIR, Wm. 
21 Ap 1869 
36 yr 4 mo 13 da 

STALEY, Sarah Ann 
w/o Wm. - 6 Mar 1865 

34 yr 5 mo 

WORD,William W. 
1834 - 1910 - Father 

SWINGLE,Irene 
1887 - 1912 

•HEATH, Edward G. 
2 No 1915 - 15 No 1915 
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PRIVATE GRAVE 

Sliger Mine Road 

El Dorado County, CA 

This private plot was found in a cow pasture off 
of Sliger Mine Road where once stood the Pioneer Inn, "Hoboken 
House", erected in 1850. 

NATTRASS, Jane 
w/o Cuthbert 

NATTRASS, 
c/o Cuthbert & Jane 

NATTRASS, 
c/o Cuthbert & Jane 

NATTRASS, 
c/o Cuthbert & Jane 
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ALBERT 
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ALEXANDER 
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ANABLE 
ANDERSON 
ANDREWS 
ARDERY 
ARMSTRONG 
ARROWSMITH 
ARTHUR 
ASH 
ASKEW 
ATKINSON 
ATMORE 
AVANSINO 
AYER 
AYERS 

BABB 
BACCHI 
BAGGLEMA 
BAKER 
BALL 
BALLARD 
BARKER 
BARKLAGE 
BARKLEY 
BARLOW 
BARNEY 
BARRETT 
BARRETTE 
BARSS 
BARTHOLMEN 
BARTHOLOMEW 
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BAUER 
BAUMANN 
BAXTER 
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52 
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BAYLES 
BAYLESS 
BEATTIE 
BEATTY 
BEAUMONT 
BECHER 
BECKMANN 
BEFFA 
BERGER 
BEHRNS 
BEILLICK 
BELL 
BELLAH 
BENCE 
BENJAMIN 
BENNETT 
BENTLER 
BERCAW 
BERING 
BERNS 
BERTA 
BIDSTRUP 
BIEROTH 
BIGELOW 
BIGLOW 
BILLICK 
BLAIR 
BLACK 
BLACKISTON 
BLAKELEY 
BLAKESLEY 
BLANCHARD 
BLAND 
BLISS 
BOCAN 
BOGART 
BOHLING 
BOLANDER 
BOLING 
BORELLA 
BOSQUIT 
BOULDEN 
BOWLES 
-BRADBURY 
BRADLEY 
BRAGG 
BRAMBLELL 
BRANDON 
BRASS 
BRAUER 
BRAY 

50 
17 

61,62 
42 
7 
13 
19 

10,35,57 
78 
65 
13 

33,79 
67 

39,55 
59 

19,20,46,62,76 
11 
62 
7,8 
19 
71 
20 
51 
13 
51 
13 

5,7,38,65 
57,58,67 

48 
30,54 

32 
17,38 

38 
40 
65 
51 
1 

24 
1 

64 
39 
44 
51 
5 

2,44,72 
65 
72 
7 

74 
63 
30 

81 
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BRYANT 
BUCHLER_ 
BUCKNAM_ 
BUCKNER_ 
BUEL 
BULLARD_ 
BUNDSHUH 
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BURT 
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CAIN 
CALDWELL 
CALIF 
CALLAN 
CAMPINI 
CAPPLEMAN 
CAPRARA " 
CARABAJAL 
CARBINE \ 
CARPENTER 
CARR " 
CARRE 
CARROLL 
CARSTEN 
CASE 
CASE7 
CAYSTILE 
CELIO '_ 
CHALDER_ 
CHAPMAN_ 
CHAPPEL 
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29 
21 
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49 
64 
44 
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17 
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47 

5,6,65 
57 

CHICHESTER 
CHOTE 
CHRISTISON 
CHUBB \ 
CLARK 
CLASSEN 
CLEES 
CLEMENCE 
CLEMENT_ 
COAN 

56,59,74 
" 50 

31 
17 
8 

COCHENAUR 
COCKING \ 
COFFEE 
COFFIN 
COLA 

9,18 
_51 
17 

COLBURN 
COLE 
COLLENS 
COLLINS" 
COLOMB 

19,75 
\ 31 

_4 5 
2 7 
65 
63 

COLQUHOUN_ 
COMBELLACK 
CONNESS ~ 
COOK 
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30,46,70,71 

68 
72 
41 
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14 
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12 
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HOPKINS_ 
HOSKING_ 
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MARSON 
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MATHENY 
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CUMSEY 
CURDY 
DONALD 
FADIN 
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GRAW 
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MURRY 
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63 
54 
73 

52,62 
45 
1 

11 
42 
71 

10,49 
56 
43 
75 
26 
11 
11 
66 
79 
34 
3 
15 

45,55 
12 
51 
45 
60 
53 
76 
53 
19 

86 



INDEX 

MEDER 
MEGAN 
MEIGHAN_ 
MELCHOIR_ 
MELLINGER 
MELTON '_ 
MERCHANT_ 
MERIDETH_ 
MERITT 
MERRILL_ 
MERTZ 
METCALF_ 
M E T Z L E R _ 
MEYER 
MEYERS 
MILLER 
MILLET 
MOCK 
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RANTZ 
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REESE_ 
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REIMER 
REINHARD 
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RICH 
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SHULTZ 
SIEG 
SIESENOP 
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SKINNER 
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SMILEY 
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SMOTHERS 
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STAHLE 
STALEY 
STANDEFORD 
STANLEY 
STANTON 
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STEELE 
STEIN 
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STEPPE 
STEVENS 
STINSON 
STREETER 
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STUART 
STURMAN 
ST. WILSON 
SULLIVAN 
SUMNER 
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SWEETZER 
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TEAGUE 
TERRY 
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WINSLOW_ 
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